United Nations A 2331

723\

‘/V Genel'al Assembly Distr.: General

=~

\\4 V 14 August 2017
\\A ! English
N Original: Arabic/English/Russian/
Spanish

Seventy-second session
Item 100 of the provisional agenda*
General and complete disarmament

United Nations Register of Conventional Arms

Report of the Secretary-General

Summary

The present report, which is submitted pursuant to General Assembly resolution
71/44, contains information received from Member States on the export and import
of conventional arms covered by the United Nations Register of Conventional Arms,
including nil reports, as well as information on international transfers of small arms
and light weapons and additional background information on military holdings and
procurement through national production for the calendar year 2016. As at the date
of submission of the present report, the Secretary-General had received reports from
34 Governments, and 7 Member States had replied to the questionnaire circulated by
the Office for Disarmament Affairs, pursuant to paragraph 6 (a) of resolution 71/44.

* A/72/150.

17—13996iEf 070917 260917 Please rec clc@
A N0 A A rereey



https://undocs.org/A/RES/71/44
https://undocs.org/A/RES/71/44
https://undocs.org/A/72/150

Al72/331

Contents

2/120

Introduction...................

Information received from Governments ............... ..

A. Index of information submitted by Governments. . .............. ... ... ...

B. Reports received from Governments on conventional arms transfers. ... .............

Information received from Governments on military holdings and procurement through

national production .. ...........

Information received from Governments on international transfers of small arms and light

WEAPONS .+« o v vvvee e

Views received from Governments

wm B

17-13996



A/72/331

17-13996

Introduction

1. The present report is the twenty-fifth consolidated report on the United
Nations Register of Conventional Arms issued by the Secretary-General since the
establishment of the Register." The General Assembly, in its resolution 71/44, called
upon Member States to provide, on an annual basis, data and information on
international transfers of conventional arms covered by the Register, including nil
reports, and invited them to provide additional background information on military
holdings and procurement through national production of arms.

2. The General Assembly also called upon Member States to submit their views
on the continuing operation of the Register and its further development, including
on whether the absence of small arms and light weapons as a main category in the
Register has limited its relevance and directly affected decisions on participation, by
completing the questionnaire that was dispatched by the Office for Disarmament
Affairs. Furthermore, the General Assembly requested the Secretary-General to
continue to assist Member States to build capacity to submit meaningful reports,
and encouraged States in a position to do so to provide assistance for this purpose
upon request, including capacity to report on small arms and light weapons using
the seven plus one formula.

3. On 20 February 2017, the Secretariat sent a note verbale to Member States
requesting them to submit their reports and circulating the questionnaire referred to
in paragraph 6 (a) of General Assembly resolution 71/44. A subsequent note verbale
was sent to Member States on 12 June 2017, followed by a reminder to national
points of contact on 20 July 2017. The replies received are reproduced in sections II
to V. Any national reports and additional information received from Governments
after the issuance of the report will be made available in the online database.

4.  The percentage of Member States using the online reporting tool to file their
national reports with the Register has risen from 20 per cent in 2012, when the tool
was introduced, to 46 per cent in 2017.

5. The original submissions by Member States are available to Governments
from the Office for Disarmament Affairs.” The annual reports and other relevant
information are available on the website of the Register.?

6. As at the date of submission of the present report, the following Member
States had submitted replies to the questionnaire circulated by the Office for
Disarmament Affairs, pursuant to paragraph 6 (a) of General Assembly resolution
71/44: Finland, Germany, Italy, Romania, Slovakia, Turkey and Ukraine.*

-

oW oN

The first 24 reports were issued under the following symbols: A/48/344 and Corr.1-3 and
Add.1-3; A/49/352 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-4; A/50/547 and Corr.1 and Add.1-4; A/51/300 and
Add.1-5; A/52/312 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-4; A/53/334 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-2; A/54/226 and
Corr.1, Add.1-6 and Add.1/Corr.1; A/55/299 and Corr.1 and Add.1-6; A/56/257 and Corr.1 and
Add.1-2; A/57/221 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-3; A/58/203 and Corr.1-3 and Add.1-3; A/59/193 and
Corr.1-3 and Add.1-2; A/60/160 and Corr.1-2, Add.1-3 and Add.3/Corr.1; A/61/159 and Corr.1-2,
Add.1-3 and Add.1/Corr.1 and 2; A/62/170 and Add.1-3; A/63/120 and Add.1-3; A/64/135 and
Add.1-3; A/65/133 and Add.1-5; A/66/127 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1; A/67/212 and Corr.1-2 and
Add.1-2; A/68/138 and Add.1; A/69/124 and Add.1; A/70/168 and Add.1; and A/71/138 and
Add.1.

Contact conventionalarms-unoda@un.org.

See www.unroca.org.

The responses to the questionnaire will be made available on the website of the Register. A report
on the findings of the questionnaire will be made available to the group of governmental experts
to be convened in 2019 to review the operation of the Register, in accordance with paragraph 6 (b)
of General Assembly resolution 71/44.

3/120


https://undocs.org/A/RES/71/44
https://undocs.org/A/RES/71/44
https://undocs.org/A/RES/71/44
https://undocs.org/A/48/344
https://undocs.org/A/49/352
https://undocs.org/A/50/547
https://undocs.org/A/51/300
https://undocs.org/A/52/312
https://undocs.org/A/53/334
https://undocs.org/A/54/226
https://undocs.org/A/55/299
https://undocs.org/A/56/257
https://undocs.org/A/57/221
https://undocs.org/A/58/203
https://undocs.org/A/59/193
https://undocs.org/A/60/160
https://undocs.org/A/61/159
https://undocs.org/A/62/170
https://undocs.org/A/63/120
https://undocs.org/A/64/135
https://undocs.org/A/65/133
https://undocs.org/A/66/127
https://undocs.org/A/67/212
https://undocs.org/A/68/138
https://undocs.org/A/69/124
https://undocs.org/A/70/168
https://undocs.org/A/71/138
http://www.unroca.org/
https://undocs.org/A/RES/71/44

Al72/331

II. Information received from Governments

A. Index of information submitted by Governments

Background information

International Views

Data on Data on Procurement  transfers of ~ on the
exports of imports of through small arms Register/

Report conventional ~ conventional — Military national and light national

State received on arms arms holdings production  weapons policies

Albania 30 May 2017 \/

Argentina 20 June 2017 \ Y Y

Armenia 5 June 2017 y

Belarus 1 June 2017 v v

Bosnia and Herzegovina 7 April 2017 nil nil nil nil nil

Bulgaria 2 June 2017 \/ \/ v J

Chile 3 August 2017 v S

Czechia 3 August 2017V v \

Finland 24 July 2017 v v Y S

Germany 1 June 2017 \/ \/ v v J

Greece 30 May 2017 v v Y Y

Hungary 23 June 2017 v v Y S

Italy 30 May 2017 v v J

Japan 20 June 2017 Y Y S

Latvia 20 June 2017 v ol

Lebanon 18 May 2017 S

Lithuania 23 May 2017 v v \

Luxembourg 20 June 2017 nil nil nil nil nil

Montenegro 20 June 2017 v v

Netherlands 20 June 2017 \/ y y y \/

Portugal 25 May 2017 v

Romania 29 May 2017 \/ y y J

Russian Federation 24 May 2017 v

Serbia 1 June 2017 ol

Singapore 20 June 2017 \/ y

Slovakia 31 May 2017 v v v v S

Spain 14 June 2017 y y y J

Sweden 9 June 2017 v v v ol

Switzerland 24 May 2017 \ \ v ¢

Turkey 6 June 2017 v v \/

Ukraine 31 May 2017 \/ \/ J

United Kingdom of Great Britain 31 May 2017 \ \/ \/ \/

and Northern Ireland

United States of America 28 July 2017 \ \/ \/ \/

Viet Nam 18 July 2017 3

4/120 17-13996



A/72/331

B. Reports received from Governments on conventional arms transfers

Argentina

Original language: English/Spanish
Background information provided: yes

National points of contact: yes

Imports

Calendar year: 2016
Date of submission: 20 June 2017

Cessna 208 (2);
Cessna C550 (1)

Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) Description of item transfer
III. Large-calibre Italy 4 OTO Melara howitzer, |Light artillery
artillery systems calibre 105 mm
IV. (a) Combat Spain 2 CASA C-212 General purpose
i ft -
amrera United States 3

General purpose

17-13996

5/120




Al72/331

Armenia

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2016

Date of submission: 5 June 2017

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin | Intermediate
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) |Description of item Comments on the transfer
1. Battle tanks Russian 1 T-90C
Federation
II.  Armoured combat
vehicles
III. Large-calibre Russian 2 9A52 Smerch multiple
artillery systems |Federation rocket launcher
IV. Combat aircraft
V.  Attack helicopters
VI. Warships
VII. Missiles and |(a) |Russian 200 9M342 Igla-S missile
missile Federation
1 h . .
aunchers (b) |Russian 100 Igla-S launching
Federation imechanism
6/120 17-13996




A/72/331

Belarus

Original language: Russian
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2016
Date of submission: 1 June 2017

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) Description of item | transfer
I.  Battle tanks
II. Armoured combat |Slovakia 11 |Russian Federation BMP-1
vehicles Slovakia 2 |Russian Federation BMP-1
Slovakia 4 |Russian Federation BMP-2
Bulgaria 1 [Russian Federation BMP-2
Sudan 38 | Russian Federation BTR-70
Slovakia 18 |Russian Federation BTR-70
III. Large-calibre Turkmenistan 6 |Russian Federation 122 mm MLRS
artillery systems BM-21
Angola 18 |Russian Federation 152 mm howitzer
gun D-20
IV. (a) Combat Sudan 2 |Russian Federation Su-24
R Iraq 6 |Russian Federation Su-25
V. Attack helicopters |Sudan 1 [Russian Federation Mi-8
Sudan 1 |Russian Federation Mi-24
VI. Warships
VII. Missiles and
missile launchers
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) Description of items | transfer

I. Battle tanks

II. Armoured combat

vehicles

III. Large-calibre 4 |Russian Federation Yak-130
artillery systems

IV. (a) Combat 6 |Russian Federation Mi-8MTV-5

aircraft

V. Attack helicopters

VI. Warships

VII. Missiles and

missile launchers

17-13996

7/120




Al72/331

Bulgaria

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2016
Date of submission: 2 June 2017

Exports
Final importer Number | State of origin (if not Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | exporter) location (if any) Description of items | transfer
II. Armoured combat |Iraq 150 BMP
A Saudi Arabia 19 BTR (15)
MTLB without
armament (4)
Slovakia 3 BMP
United States 1 BMP
ITI. Large-calibre Belgium 1 90 mm gun
artillery systems France 2 82 mm mortar
Iraq 420 82 mm mortar
(140)
120 mm mortar
(280)
Saudi Arabia 796 82 mm mortar
(435)
120 mm mortar
(361)
United States 540 81 mm mortar
(40)
82 mm mortar
(500)
Imports
Number | State of origin (if not Intermediate Comments on the

Category (I-VII)

Exporter State(s)

of items

exporter)

location (if any)

Description of items

transfer

II. Armed combat Czechia 110 BMP
vehicles Poland 13 BRDM (1)
BRDM with anti-
tank system (12)
Serbia 3 OTM 60
Slovakia 39 BTR (33)
BMP (6)
III. Large-calibre Poland 44 85 mm gun (4)
artillery systems 76 mm gun (2)
100 mm gun (38)
Serbia 1393 82 mm mortar

(1 005)

120 mm mortar
(388)

8/120

17-13996




A/72/331

Number | State of origin (if not Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | exporter) location (if any) Description of items | transfer
Slovakia 21 122 mm BM-21
15)

122 mm howitzer

(6)

17-13996

9/120



Al72/331

Chile

Original language: Spanish
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2016

Date of submission: 3 August 2017

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) | Description of items Comments on the transfer
III.  Large-calibre Chile 4 |Germany Rheinmetall 120 mm Release DIVLOG

artillery systems

tank gun for Leopard
2A4

JEFAB Ba
No. 4255/1506 of
6 May 2016

10/120

17-13996




A/72/331

Czechia

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2016
Date of submission: 3 August 2017

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
State of origin | Intermediate
Final importer Number | (if not location
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | exporter) (if any) Description of item Comments on the transfer
I. Battle tanks Iraq 8
Denmark 1 For collection
purposes
France 1 For collection
purposes
Slovakia 1 For collection
purposes
II. Armoured combat |Bulgaria 110
vehicles Canada 2 For collection
purposes
Denmark 1
Finland 2 For collection
purposes
France 2 For collection
purposes
Germany 1 For collection
purposes
Slovakia 51
United 4 Three of them for
Kingdom collection purposes
[1I. Large-calibre Indonesia 8
artillery systems Slovakia 22
Turkmenistan 6
United States 2
IV.(a) Combat Iraq 3
aircraft United States 3

IV. (b) Unmanned
combat aerial
vehicles

V. Attack helicopters

VI1.Warships

VII. (a) Missiles and
missile
launchers

VII. (b) Man-portable
air-defence
systems

17-13996

11/120



Al72/331

Finland

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Exports

Calendar year: 2016
Date of submission: 24 July 2017

vessel

Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) |Description of items Comments on the transfer
II.  Armoured combat | Poland 1 AMV 8x8
vehicles
South Africa 2 AMYV 8x8
United Arab 40 AMYV 8x8 Manufactured in and shipped
Emirates from Poland
Imports
Exporter Number | State of origin | Intermediate
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) |Description of items Comments on the transfer
I. Battle tanks Netherlands 20 |Germany Leopard 2A6
VI. Warships Italy 1 Mine countermeasures

VIIL. (b) Man-portable
air-defence
systems

MANPAD anti-aircraft
weapon system

12/120

17-13996




A/72/331

Germany

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Exports

Calendar year: 2016
Date of submission: 1 June 2017

Final importer

Number

State of origin

Intermediate

Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) |Description of items Comments on the transfer
1. Battle tanks Indonesia 41 Leopard 2
Qatar 33 Leopard 2
Singapore 7 Leopard 2
Switzerland 1 Leopard 1
II. Armoured combat |Algeria 2 Fuchs 2 (as
vehicles disassembled kits)
Indonesia 1 Spz Marder
Jordan 16 Spz Marder
Norway 1 Fuchs 1
II1. Large-calibre Lithuania 4 PzH 2000
artillery systems Qatar 19 PzH 2000
V. (a) Attack Sweden 1 NH90 NFH
helicopters
V1. Warships Algeria 1 MEKO A-200 AN
VIIL. (a) Missiles and | Algeria 16 RBS-15 air-to-ground
missile cruise missile
launchers Republic of 28 Taurus air-to-ground
Korea cruise missile
Imports
Exporter Number | State of origin | Intermediate
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) |Description of items Comments on the transfer
VII. (a) Missiles and | Sweden 24 RBS-15 Mk3 missile
missile launcher
launchers

17-13996

13/120



Al72/331

Greece

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: no

Calendar year: 2016
Date of submission: 30 May 2017

Exports
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) |Description of items Comments on the transfer
VII. (a) Missiles and | Luxembourg 8 Stinger
missile - -
Republic of 5 LAU-131/A aircraft
launchers
Korea rocket launcher
Republic of 10 LAU-131/A aircraft Repair by BOSA company
Korea rocket launcher
Spain 1 AIM-2000 (IRIS-T)
Spain 4 CATM-88
Spain 2 CATM-2000
Imports
Exporter Number | State of origin | Intermediate
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) | Description of items Comments on the transfer

VIIL. (a) Missiles and
missile

launchers

Republic of
Korea

10

LAU-131/A aircraft
rocket launcher

Import for repair by BOSA
company

14/120

17-13996




A/72/331

Hungary

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2016

Date of submission: 23 June 2017

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate

Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) | Description of item Comments on the transfer
L Battle tanks
II.  Armoured combat

vehicles
III. Large-calibre

artillery systems
IV. (a) Combat

aircraft

V.  Attack helicopters
VI. Warships
VII. Missiles and |(a)

missile . .

(b) |Germany 1 |Soviet Union Kub SA-6 self-propelled
launchers ..
missile launcher
(demilitarized)
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin | Intermediate

Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) | Description of item Comments on the transfer
L. Battle tanks
II.  Armoured combat

vehicles
III. Large-calibre

artillery systems
IV. (a) Combat

aircraft

V. Attack helicopters
VI. Warships
VII. Missiles and |(a) |France 30 Mistral 3 5 December 2016

missile

launchers (®)
17-13996 15/120




Al72/331

Italy

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: no

Exports

Imports

16/120

Calendar year: 2016

Date of submission: 30 May 2017

Category Quantity
I. Battle tanks 2
II. Armoured combat vehicles 1012
III. Large-calibre artillery systems 2
IV. Military aircraft and unmanned aerial vehicles 29
V. Military and attack helicopters 18
VII. (a) Missiles and missile systems 922
VII. (b) Man-portable air-defence systems 0
Small arms 99 106
Light weapons 8

Total 101 099
Category Quantity
I. Battle tanks 0
II. Armoured combat vehicles 0
I1I. Large-calibre artillery systems 7
IV. Military aircraft/unmanned aerial vehicles 0
V. Military and attack helicopters 0
V1. Warships 0
VII. (a) Missiles and missile systems 24
VII. (b) Man-portable air-defence systems 0
Small arms 666
Light weapons 0

Total 697

17-13996



A/72/331

Latvia
Original language: English Calendar year: 2016
Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 20 June 2017

National points of contact: yes

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin | Intermediate
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) | Description of items Comments on the transfer
II.  Armoured combat |United 22 Combat Vehicle
vehicles Kingdom Reconnaissance
(Tracked)

17-13996 17/120



Al72/331

Lithuania

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2016
Date of submission: 23 May 2017

Imports
Exporter Number | State of origin | Intermediate
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) | Description of items Comments on the transfer
II.  Armoured combat | Poland 8 2P25M2 self-propelled
vehicles missile launcher
III. Large-calibre Germany 4 155 mm PzH 2000
artillery systems
VII. (b) Man-portable | Poland 20 Grom MANPADS
air-defence launcher
systems
18/120

17-13996




A/72/331

Montenegro

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: no

Calendar year: 2016

Date of submission: 20 June 2017

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) | Description of item Comments on the transfer
L Battle tanks
II.  Armoured combat
vehicles
III. Large-calibre Saudi 34 60 mm mortars
artillery systems | Arabia 22 82 mm mortars
IV. (a) Combat
aircraft
V.  Attack helicopters
VI. Warships
VII. Missiles and |(a) |Iraq 7 365 Mines for mortars, 82
missile mm
launchers Nigeria 1 000 Bullets 105 mm calibre |EUC
Serbia 773 Rocket launcher 64 mm, |ITC 001393
MS80 “Zoja”
United Arab 1563 Rockets 90 mm DP#/2/50/1/2015/1553
Emirates
United Arab 801 Rockets 57 mm ITC 001270
Emirates
(b)
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin | Intermediate
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) | Description of item Comments on the transfer
L. Battle tanks
II. Armoured combat
vehicles
III. Large-calibre
artillery systems
IV. (a) Combat
aircraft
V. Attack helicopters
VI. Warships
VII. Missiles and |[(a) |Serbia 5300 Missiles and missile EUC
missile launchers from 60 mm
launchers to 120 mm
(b)
17-13996 19/120




Al72/331

Netherlands

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: no

Calendar year: 2016

Date of submission: 20 June 2017

Exports
Intermediate Comments
Number | State of origin (if location (if on the
Category (I-VII) Final importer State(s) of items | not exporter) any) Description of items transfer
[. Battle tanks Finland 20| Germany Leopard 2
Jordan 4| Germany Leopard 1
United States 1| Russian JS-12 (antique)
Federation
Il. Armoured Estonia 12| Sweden CV9035NL/PRI
combat vehicles | poionia 2| Sweden CV9035NL/PRCO
Jordan 4| United States YPR-765 PRI (25 mm)
Jordan 10| United States YPR-765 PRI A1 (25 mm)
Jordan 1| United States YPR-765 PRCO-B (25 mm)
Jordan 25 Cheetah PRTL
Jordan 1 Recovery vehicle
Jordan 5 Donor vehicles for spare
parts
\VI. Warships Peru 1 Auxiliary/replenishment
ship Amsterdam
Belgium 1| United States Harpoon
Imports
Intermediate Comments
Number | State of origin (if location (if on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | not exporter) any) Description of items transfer
I. Battle tanks United Kingdom 1 Sherman Firefly 17-pounder
(antique)
[I. Armoured Australia 4 Bushmaster
combat vehicles Germany 8 Boxer (a German-Dutch
multirole modular armoured
fighting vehicle produced
by Rheinmetall MAN
Military Vehicles GmbH
(RMMYV) in Germany and
Rheinmetall MAN Military
Vehicles Nederland B.V. in
the Netherlands)
I1I. Large-calibre Germany 1 SIG 33 (antique)
artillery systems
Poland 4 Rock Island 105 mm
(deactivated)
20/120 17-13996




A/72/331

Portugal

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: no

Calendar year: 2016
Date of submission: 25 May 2017

Exports
Final
importer State of origin (if Intermediate Description of Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) Number of items | not exporter) location (if any) items transfer
II. Armoured combat vehicles Guatemala 41 Jeep J8
II. Armoured combat vehicles Honduras 3 Jeep J8
II. Armoured combat vehicles Tunisia 48
IV. (a) Combat aircraft Romania 9| United States F16
17-13996

21/120



Al72/331

Romania

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: no

Calendar year: 2016
Date of submission: 29 May 2017

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number of |State of origin (if |Intermediate

Category (I-VII) State(s) items |not exporter) location (if any) Description of item Comments on the transfer
L Battle tanks
II.  Armoured combat

vehicles
III.  Large-calibre United States 7 82 mm calibre mortars

artillery systems
IV. Combat aircraft
(a)
V.  Attack helicopters
VI.  Warships
VII. Missiles and |(a)

missile

b

launchers ®)

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number of |State of origin (if |Intermediate

Category (I-VII) State(s) items |not exporter) location (if any) | | Description of item Comments on the transfer
L. Battle tanks
II.  Armoured combat

vehicles
III.  Large-calibre Portugal United States F16 combat aircraft

artillery systems
IV.  Combat aircraft
(a)
V. Attack helicopters
VI.  Warships
VII. Missiles and |(a)

missile

launchers (®)

22/120

17-13996




A/72/331

Russian Federation

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: no

Exports

Calendar year: 2016
Date of submission: 24 May 2017

Category (I-VII)

Final importer State(s)

Number of

items

State of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate
location (if any)

Description of items

Comments on the
transfer

air-defence
systems

II.  Armoured combat |Bangladesh 170
vehicles
III. Large-calibre Azerbaijan 6
artillery systems

IV. (a) Combat Bangladesh 2
aircraft Belarus 4

China 4

India 8

Kazakhstan 2

Myanmar 3

Viet Nam 4

V. Attack helicopters |Angola 20
Bangladesh 6

India 3

Kazakhstan 6

Nigeria 2

Serbia 2

VI. Warships Viet Nam 1
VII. (a) Missiles and |Angola 84
Efifers India 10 809
Kazakhstan 6

VII. (b) Man-portable |Armenia 300

17-13996

23/120



Al72/331

Singapore

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2016

Date of submission: 20 June 2017

Exports
Final importer Number of | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) Description of items the transfer
III. Large-calibre Oman 2 |Italy 76/62 mm SR gun mount
artillery systems United Arab 24 |Singapore 120 mm Super Rapid Advanced
Emirates Mortar System (SRAMS)
VI. Warships Oman 2 75 m patrol vessel
Imports
Number of | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) Description of items the transfer
II. Armoured France 11 Protected response vehicle
combat vehicles (MAMORU)
South Africa 29 Protected vehicle (ROTELLA)

24/120

17-13996



A/72/331

Slovakia

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2016

Date of submission: 31 May 2017

Exports
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) Description of items the transfer
II. Armoured Austria 1 JVBTS5S5 armoured recovery
combat vehicles vehicle without weapon system
Bulgaria 27 BTR-70
Bulgaria 2 Tatra T-815 VT
Bulgaria 6 BMP-1
Czechia 1 Tatrapan battalion command
vehicle 6x6
Czechia 2 Aligator 4x4 Master 11
Czechia 3 A1l Saurer armoured vehicle
without weapon system
Egypt 15 BMP-1 after overhaul
Egypt 3 BMP-1 (recovery vehicle) after
overhaul
Poland 8 Armoured tracked vehicle-carrier
from the 2K 12 Kub set
Poland 1 Armoured tracked command
vehicle and radiolocation station
vehicle-carrier (without blocks)
Viet Nam 3 Decimeter-wave P-19 radar
antenna vehicle
III. Large-calibre Bulgaria 15 BM-21 122 mm multiple rocket
artillery launcher
systems Bulgaria 6 2S1 Gvozdika
Czechia 5 152 mm ShKH DANA
Czechia 10 2A46 125 mm cannon
Israel 2 RM-70/85 multiple rocket
launcher on T-815
Mali 18 122 mm calibre Grad-P
Saudi Arabia 190 120 mm mortar
Saudi Arabia 16 BM-21 Grad 122 mm launcher
United States 4 BMP-2 with 9M113M Konkurs-M
V. Attack Poland 3 Mi-24V
helicopters
VII. (a) Missiles Israel 380 155 mm M3 missile (HE ERFB-
and missile BT) filled with TNT
launchers fp 1 ictan 29 155 mm M3 DV missile (HE
ERFB-BB)
Pakistan 24 155 mm MK DV missile (HE ERBB)
Serbia 2 500 Anti-tank Malyutka missile

17-13996

25/120



Al72/331

missile

Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) Description of items the transfer
Serbia 124 Launcher for Malyutka missile
Serbia 530 155 mm M3 SD (HE ERFB-BT)
live shells charged with TNT with
boat tail, without fuse
Serbia 1 560 155 mm M107 live shells charged
with TNT, without fuse
Imports
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) Description of items the transfer
II.  Armoured Belarus 18 BTR-70
combat vehicles Belarus 13 BMP-1
Belarus 3 BMP-2K
Belarus 1 BMP-2
Bulgaria 3 BMP-1
Czechia 84 BMP-1
Czechia 1 BMP-1 without 7.62 PKT
Hungary 2 BMP-1 armoured vehicle
(disarmed)
Hungary 2 BMP armoured tow truck
(disarmed) (VPV)
Russian 1 Tiger special armoured vehicle,
Federation without weapon
III. Large-calibre Czechia 6 BM-21 Grad 122 mm rocket
artillery systems launcher
Czechia 2 9P135M1 launcher
Czechia 1 RM/BM-21 122 mm rocket
launcher
Czechia 15 BM-21 122 mm multiple rocket
launcher
Serbia 140 120 mm mortar
VII. (a) Missiles and | Belarus 1 R-27ER anti-aircraft guided
missile missile
1 h .. .
aunchers Belarus 1 R-27ET anti-aircraft guided

26/120

17-13996




A/72/331

Spain
Original language: English/Spanish Calendar year: 2016
Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 14 June 2017

National points of contact: yes

Exports
State of origin
Final importer Number | (if not Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | exporter) location (if any) Description of items transfer
III. Large-calibre Bahrain 14 81 mm mortar
artillery systems Italy 137 81 mm mortar
Switzerland 1 81 mm mortar
Imports
State of origin
Exporter Number | (if not Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | exporter) location (if any) Description of items transfer
1. Battle tanks Germany 108 Leopard 2 Acquisition
following end of
lease

17-13996 271120



Al72/331

Sweden

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2016

Date of submission: 9 June 2017

Exports
Final State of origin
importer Number of | (if not Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) items | exporter) location (if any) Description of items transfer
1I. Armoured combat Norway 82 Combat vehicle 90
vehicles
IV. (a) Combat aircraft Hungary 1 JAS 39 Gripen
Imports
State of origin
Exporter Number of | (if not Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) items | exporter) location (if any) Description of items transfer
VII.(a) Missiles and missile |United Not Meteor Number of items
launchers Kingdom | declared classified

28/120

17-13996



A/72/331

Switzerland

Original language: English

Background information provided: yes

National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2016
Date of submission: 24 May 2017

Exports
Final importer | Number of | State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) Description of items transfer
II.  Armoured combat Germany 2 |Belgium Germany Pandur Temporary
vehicles Slovakia 2 Piranha Temporary
Spain 1 Piranha Temporary
Imports
Exporter Number of | State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) Description of items transfer
III. Large-calibre artillery |Austria 1 81 mm mortar
systems Spain 1 81 mm mortar
VII. (a) Missiles and United States 100 AMRAAM 120C-7

missile launchers

17-13996

29/120



Al72/331

Turkey

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: no

Exports

Calendar year: 2016

Date of submission: 6 June 2017

Intermediate

and missile
launchers

Final importer Number | State of origin location (if Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | any) Description of items the transfer
II. Armoured Bahrain 37 Wheeled armoured personnel carrier
combat vehicles Kuwait 40 Wheeled armoured personnel carrier
Mauritania 6 Wheeled armoured personnel carrier
Tunisia 71 Wheeled armoured personnel carrier
Tunisia 14 BMC Kirpi (4x4) MRAP with RPG-7 |By sea
protection shield and ambulance
Tunisia 27 BMC Kirpi (4x4) MRAP with RPG-7 |By sea
protection shield
Tunisia 30 BMC Kirpi (4x4) MRAP without By sea
RPG-7 protection shield
Turkmenistan 34 Wheeled armoured personnel carrier
Turkmenistan 28 BMC Kirpi (4x4) MRAP standard By air
Montenegro 1 Wheeled armoured personnel carrier
VIIL. (a) Missiles Azerbaijan 146 Artillery weapon systems
and missile Azerbaijan 72 Long-range artillery rocket
launchers
Imports
Intermediate
Exporter Number | State of origin location (if Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | any) Description of items the transfer
VII. (a) Missiles United States 2 AGM-84K SLAM-ER

30/120

17-13996



A/72/331

Ukraine

Original language: Russian
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2016
Date of submission: 31 May 2017

Exports
A B c D E Remarks
Number of | State of origin | Intermediate
Category (I-VII) Final importer State(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) | | Description of item | Comments on the transfer
L. Battle tanks Democratic Republic 25 T-64BV-1
of the Congo
Thailand 10 BM “Oplot”
II.  Armoured combat |Indonesia 5 BTR-4
vehicles United Arab Emirates 108 BRDM-2
Thailand 15 BTR-3El
5 BTR-3K
4 BTR-3BR
2 BTR-3S
7 BTR-3M1
1 BTR-3M2
III.  Large-calibre
artillery systems
IV. Combat aircraft
(a)
V. Attack helicopters
VI.  Warships
VII. Missiles and |(a) Poland 40 R-27
{Zli;srfél}fers Indonesia 3 R-27
(b)
17-13996 31/120




Al72/331

United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: no

Exports

Calendar year: 2016

Date of submission: 31 May 2017

Intermediate

Final importer Number | State of origin | location (if
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | any) Description of items Comments on the transfer
I. Battle tanks Australia 1 Chieftain main battle tank [Museum exhibit
United States 1 T54/55 Historical re-enactment
United States 1 Chieftain main battle tank |Historical re-enactment
United States 1 Chieftain main battle tank |Private collection
United States 1 Stuart light tank Display
United States 1 Hetzer tank Museum display
United States 1 German tank Replica Second World
War display
United States 1 T34/85 Second World War |Collector
tank
II. Armoured Australia 1 Spartan CVR(T) Collector
combat vehicles Canada 1 BRDM-2 Private use
Canada 1 Double V-Hull Demonstration at trade
show in the United
Kingdom
Canada 1 Scorpion CRV(T) Collector
Czechia 1 EPS Springer ATV Collector
Finland 2 Patria AMV Returned after loan
Germany 1 StuG replica Display
Germany 1 Panzer III replica Display
Germany 1 Land Rover Defender 110 |Private use
Jordan 10 Higglunds BV206 Ambulance use
Jordan 1 Alvis FV721 Museum display
Kenya 6 Tempest Government
Netherlands 1 OT-64 Private use
New Zealand 1 FVv433 Display
Poland 1 Alvis Stormer Collector
Sweden 1 Jankel Law enforcement
United States 1 Spartan CVR(T) Display
United States 2 Shielder Collector
United States 1 BRDM Private use
United States 1 M36 Museum display
United States 4 Ferret scout car Collector
United States 1 1962 Saladin Collector
United States 2 Spartan CVR(T) Collector

32/120

17-13996




A/72/331

Intermediate

Final importer Number | State of origin | location (if
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | any) Description of items Comments on the transfer
III. Large-calibre Australia 1 KO2 cannon Museum display
artillery systems Australia 1 12 cm mortar Deactivated
Belgium 1 SAKR recoilless rifle Returned to owner after
evaluation
Canada 1 QF13 field gun Museum display
India 145 M777 howitzer Government
Ireland 1 Flak 88 Collector
Ireland 1 leFH 18 Collector
Sweden 5 Carl Gustaf Returned to
manufacturer
United States 1 FH70 Historical re-enactment
IV. (a) Combat Australia 1
aircraft
Italy 2
Jordan 2
Netherlands 1
Saudi Arabia 11
Spain 1
United States 2
V. Attack Italy 1
helicopters
Mali 1
Netherlands 1
Norway 16
Pakistan 7
United States 1
VI. Warships Turkey 1 Decommissioned, for
recycling
VII. (a) Missiles Saudi Arabia 186

and missile
launchers

17-13996

33/120



Al72/331

United States of America

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2016
Date of submission: 28 July 2017

Exports
State of origin
Final importer Number | (if not Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | exporter) location (if any) | Description of items transfer
I. Battle tanks Egypt 35 M1A1 battle tank
Morocco 22 MI1AL battle tank
Saudi Arabia 1 M1AL battle tank
II. Armoured Brazil 12 M113A2 armoured
combat vehicles personal carrier
Brazil 34 M577A2 command post
carrier
Iraq 58 M1117 infantry carrier
III. Large-calibre Iraq 60 MI120A1 120 mm mortar
artillery systems
Iraq 16 M252 81 mm mortar
Lebanon 40 M198 155 mm howitzer
Morocco 70 M109AS5 self-propelled
howitzer
IV. (a) Combat Afghanistan 4 A-29 attack aircraft
aircraft Indonesia 5 F-16A/B fighter
Iraq 9 F-16C fighter
Iraq 1 F-16D fighter
Israel 2 F-35A fighter
Israel 8 F-15D fighter
Lebanon 1 Cessna 208 utility aircraft
Romania 9 F-16A/B fighter
Saudi Arabia 4 F-15SA fighter
V. Attack Afghanistan 9 MD-530F helicopter
helicopters Jordan 3 AH-1 helicopter
Singapore 1 AH-64D helicopter
VII. (a) Missiles and | Australia 16 Missile
;Zlefcifers Finland 2 Missile
Malaysia 10 AIM-120C missile
Republic of Korea 11 AIM-120C missile
Republic of Korea 11 AGM/RGM/UGM-84 missile
Republic of Korea 18 Rolling frame missile
Saudi Arabia 115 AIM-120C missile
Saudi Arabia 24 LAU-128A/A launcher
Singapore 5 AIM-120C missile
Switzerland 100 AIM-120C missile

34/120

17-13996




A/72/331

Viet Nam

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2016
Date of submission: 18 July 2017

Imports
Number of | State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) | Description of items transfer
IV. (a) Combat aircraft |Russian Federation 4 Su-30MK2 Meteor
V1. Warships Russian Federation 4 Submarine Kilo 636

17-13996

35/120



Al72/331

III. Information received from Governments on military
holdings and procurement through national production

Argentina

Military holdings

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

1. Battle tanks 231| TAM Combat vehicle
39 AMX-13 Combat vehicle
113| SK-105 Combat vehicle
6| Sherman Combat vehicle
II. Armoured combat vehicles 590| Half-track; M113; AMX-13; TAM Combat vehicle
124| Mowag; Glover; Panhard; Norinco Reconnaissance vehicle
54| M548; M106 Armoured cargo vehicle
3| Hummer M998 Communications vehicle
11| LVTP-7 Tracked amphibious vehicle
III. Large-calibre artillery 42| AP 155 mm gun; AMX; TAM Armoured artillery
systems 110| 155 mm gun Medium artillery
6| AP 105 mm howitzer Light artillery
82| 105 mm howitzer Light artillery
338| 120 mm mortar Heavy mortars
923| 81 mm mortar Medium mortars
IV.(a) Combat aircraft 115| IA-58 Pucara; A-4AR; Super Etendard; Attack; bomber; fighter; anti-
Tracker submarine
29| OV-1 D Mohawk; Boeing 707; Search and reconnaissance;
Learjet L35; P-3B Orion; Beechcraft B200| photography and verification;
maritime surveillance
63| Saab 340B; Hercules C-130B/H/KC; Transport; cargo; refuelling
Fokker F27/8; Learjet 60; Cessna 182;
Aero Commander 500; Twin Otter DHC-6
23| Fiat G222; Sabreliner; Cessna T207; General purpose
Merlin III and 1V;
CASA 121; Porter PL-6
130| AB-180; T-45 Mentor; Tucano; Glider Training
tugs; PA-25/28D and R31/34; Cessna 206;
T-34 Mentor;
1A-63/46
V. Attack helicopters 52| A109 Agusta; UH-1H; Attack; assault; anti-submarine
Bell Huey II; Sea King
12| Fennec AS 555 SN; SA 315 Lama TH designator; mountain search
and reconnaissance
7| Bell 212; Agusta H3; Mi-171E; Transport
Bell 206
10| SA332; A103; UH-3H General purpose
19| Hughes 500; Bell 212 Training; search and rescue
VI. Warships 3| Submarines Combat
4| MEKO 360 destroyers Combat
2| Speedboats Coastal patrol

36/120

17-13996



A/72/331

Category (I-VII) Number of items | Description of items Comments
9| Corvettes A-69 and M-140 Combat
17| Multipurpose vessels Various uses
VII. (a) Missiles and missile 18| MM launcher In naval units
launchers 10| AM launcher In aircraft
4| AM launcher In naval units
6| RBS-70 Anti-aircraft defence
9| TOW 2A Anti-aircraft defence
4| LzCh 105 SLAM Anti-aircraft defence

17-13996

37/120



Al72/331

Bulgaria

Military holdings

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

[. Battle tanks 313
II. Armoured combat vehicles 557
[II. Large-calibre artillery systems 950
IV. (a) Combat aircraft 46
V. Attack helicopters 12
\VI. Warships 6

38/120

17-13996




A/72/331

Czechia

Military holdings

B

Remarks

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

1.  Battle tanks

120
II.  Armoured combat vehicles 489
III. Large-calibre artillery systems 226
IV. (a) Combat aircraft 35
V. Attack helicopters 17
VII. (b) Man-portable air-defence systems 32

17-13996

39/120



Al72/331

Finland

Military holdings

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

I. Battle tanks 140
II. Armoured combat vehicles 955
III. Large-calibre artillery systems 1 566
IV. (a) Combat aircraft 62
VI. Warships 8

40/120

17-13996




A/72/331

Germany

Military holdings

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

1. Battle tanks

824

223 KPz Leopard 1 (MBT) 601 KPz
Leopard 2 (MBT)

II. Armoured combat vehicles

1 892

872 SPz Marder (AIFV and Recce)
64 SPz Puma

356 TPz-1 Fuchs (APC)

141 GTK Boxer (APC)

165 SpahWg Fennek (Recce)

98 WaTrg Wiesel MK

121 WaTrg Wiesel MK

75 BV 206S (APC)

II1. Large-calibre artillery systems

342

158 PzH 2000 (SPH)

120 Mrs Tampella (BMS)
52 MLRS Mars

10 FH M101

2 PzH M109 (SPH)

IV. (a) Combat aircraft

215

85 Tornado
122 EF 2000
8 P-3C ORION

V. Attack helicopters

82

46 UH Tiger
14 BO-105 PAH-1
22 Sea Lynx

V1. Warships

47

10 frigates

5 corvettes

12 MCM boats

6 submarines

14 auxiliary ships

VII. (a) Missiles and missile launchers

2427

865 MANPADS (Stinger)

Procurement

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

II.  Armoured combat vehicles 59| 59 SP Puma
IV. (a) Combat aircraft 51 5 EF2000
V. Attack helicopters 9| 9 UH Tiger
VI. Warships 1| 1U212A

17-13996

41/120



Al72/331

Greece

Military holdings

Category (I-VII) Number of items | Description of items Comments
1. Battle tanks 1619

II. Armoured combat vehicles 2314

III. Large-calibre artillery systems 2004

IV. (a) Combat aircraft 587

V. Attack helicopters 29

VI. Warships 66

Procurement

Category (I-VII) Number of items | Description of items Comments

VII. (b) Man-portable air-defence systems

1619

42/120

17-13996




A/72/331

Hungary

Military holdings

A

B

Remarks

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

State of origin

Description of item and comments

1. Battle tanks

76

Soviet Union

(1) T-55
(75) T-72

II. Armoured combat vehicles

597

Soviet Union

(142) BTR-80
(3) BTR-80 MPAEJ

Russian Federation

(263) BTR-80

(8) BTR-80 MPAEJ
(3) BTR-80 MPFJ
(178) BTR-80A

III. Large-calibre artillery systems

89

Soviet Union

(50) 82 mm 37M mortar

(1) 82 mm 2K21 mortar

(2) 85 mm D-44 anti-tank gun
(1) 100 mm MT-12 anti-tank gun
(1) 2S1 SP howitzer

(31) D-20 howitzer

(2) M-30 howitzer

(1) M 120 model 38/43 mortar

IV. (a) Combat aircraft

93

Soviet Union

(46) MIG-21
(1) MIG-23
(24) MIG-29
(8) Su-22

Sweden

(14) Saab JAS 39 Gripen

V. Attack helicopters

17

Soviet Union

(11) MI-24

German Democratic Republic

(6) MI-24

VI. Warships

None

VII. Missiles and missile launchers

94 (+10
MANPADS)

Soviet Union
France

(49) 9P519 and (10) R&D MANPADS

(45) Mistral Atlas launcher

167 missiles

Soviet Union
France

(4) Igla 9M313 missiles
(133) Mistral-2 missiles
(30) Mistral-3 missiles

17-13996

43/120




Al72/331

Japan

Original language: English

Background information provided: yes

National points of contact: yes

Military holdings

Calendar year: 2016

Date of submission: 20 June 2017

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

1. Battle tanks

283

Type-74 main battle tank

341

Type-90 main battle tank

66

Type-10 main battle tank

II. Armoured combat vehicles

30

Type-90 armoured recovery vehicle

4

Type-11 crawler vehicle recovery

66

Type-87 ammunition support vehicle

16

NBC reconnaissance vehicle

226

Type-73 armoured personnel carrier

365

Type-96 armoured personnel carrier

68

Type-89 mechanized infantry combat
vehicle

204

Type-82 command and
communication vehicle

111

Type-87 reconnaissance combat
vehicle

41

Chemical protection vehicle (wheel)

52

Type-87 self-propelled anti-aircraft
cannon

36

Type-78 armoured recovery vehicle

III. Large-calibre artillery systems

868

M20 89 mm rocket launcher

817

Type-64 81 mm mortar

652

L16 81 mm mortar

429

RT 120 mm mortar

24

Type-96 self-propelled 120 mm
mortar

2708

84 mm recoilless rifle

390

Type-60 106 mm recoilless rifle

398

FH70 155 mm howitzer

99

Type-99 self-propelled 155 mm
howitzer

67

203 mm self-propelled howitzer

99

Multiple launch rocket system M270

IV. (a) Combat aircraft

44/120

201

F-15J/DJ

54

F-4E]

13

RF-4E/EJ

92

F-2A/B

78

P-3C/EP-3C/OP-3C

P-1

17-13996



A/72/331

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

V. Attack helicopters

60

AH-1S

12

AH-64D

91

SH-60J/K

VI. Warships

47

Destroyer

16

Submarine

22

Mine warfare ship

6

Patrol guided missile boat

3

Landing ship tank/utility

8

Auxiliary ship

VII. (a) Missiles and missile
launchers

Not declared

No information provided for reasons
of national security

Procurement

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

I. Battle tanks 6 | Type-10 tank
II. Armoured combat vehicles 1 | NBC reconnaissance vehicle
II1. Large-calibre artillery systems 1 | 81 mm mortar L16
5 | 120 mm mortar RT
6 | Type-99 self-propelled 155 mm
howitzer
V. Attack helicopters 17 | SH-60K
V1. Warships 1 | Destroyer
1 | Submarine
1 | Mine warfare ship

VII. (a) Missiles and missile
launchers

Not declared

No information provided for reasons
of national security

17-13996

45/120



Al72/331

Lithuania

Military holdings

Category (I-VII) Number of items | Description of items Comments
II. Armoured combat vehicles 220 [ M113
III. Large-calibre artillery systems 54 | M101 105 mm howitzer

20 | 2B11 120 mm mortar

18 | M1982 120 mm mortar

18 | M38/43 120 mm mortar

221 120 mm M41D mortar

42 | Tampella M113 120 mm mortar

4 | 155 mm PzH 2000

VI. Warships 1 | Vidar class staff and support ship
VII. (b) Man-portable air-defence systems 21 | RBS-70
8 | Stinger
40 | Grom

46/120 17-13996



A/72/331

Netherlands

Military holdings

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

1. Battle tanks

8

Leopard 1

86

Leopard 2

II. Armoured combat vehicles

25

YPR-765 (25 mm)

386

YPR-765

170

CV90

XA-188

60

Bushmaster

65

Viking BVS-10

TPZ-1 Fuchs

363

Fennek

31

YPR 806 PRB

III. Large-calibre artillery systems

M-109 SP howitzer

56

PzH 2000

148

Brandt 81 mm mortar

74

Brandt 120 mm mortar

IV. (a) Combat aircraft

105

F16

F35

V. Attack helicopters

29

AH-64 Apache

20

NH-90

VI. Warships

M-frigate Karel Doorman class

LCF-frigate De Zeven
Provincién class

Auxiliaries/replenishment ships

Landing platform docks

Patrol vessel

Mine hunters

Submarines Walrus class

VII. (a) Missiles and missile launchers

Owing to security regulations
only the grand total is given

VII. (b) Man-portable air-defence systems

Procurement

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

1. Battle tanks

Not declared

II. Armoured combat vehicles

Not declared

III. Large-calibre artillery systems

Not declared

IV. (a) Combat aircraft

Not declared

IV. (b) Unmanned combat aerial vehicles

Not declared

V. Attack helicopters

Not declared

17-13996

47/120



Al72/331

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

VI. Warships

Not declared

VII. (a) Missiles and missile launchers

Not declared

VII. (b) Man-portable air-defence systems

Not declared

48/120

17-13996




A/72/331

Romania

Military holdings

Number | Procurement through
Category (I-VII) Subcategory Type of items | national production
I. Battle tanks T-55 394
TR-580 42
TR-85 227
TR-85 Bizon 54
Category I total 717
II. Armoured combat vehicles APC MLVM 76
TAB Zimbru 69
TAB-71 401
TAB-77 155
TABC-79 401
Piranha III C 31
APC subtotal 1133
AIFV MLI-84 23
MLI-84 JDER 101
AIFYV subtotal 124
HACV SU-100 47
HACY subtotal 47
Category II total 1304
III. Large-calibre artillery systems Gun/howitzer 2S1 SP howitzer 6
Gun 82 75
Gun-howitzer 85 116
Howitzer 81 320
M-30 howitzer 218
ML-20 howitzer-gun 4
Model 89 SP howitzer 41
Mountain howitzer 98 23
Mountain gun 1982 154
Gun/howitzer subtotal 957
Mortar M M1982 316
M M1977 1214
Mortar subtotal 1530
MLRS APR-40 135
LAROM 54
MLRS subtotal 189
Category III total 2676
IV. (a) Combat aircraft MiG-21 98
F-16 9
Category IV. (a) total 107

17-13996

49/120



Al72/331

Number | Procurement through

Category (I-VII) Subcategory Type of items | national production
V. Attack helicopters MPHELO IAR-330 SOCAT 22

Category V total 22
VI. Warships FBP (FBP) 3

Frigates 3

Corvettes 4

Minesweeper 4

Minelayer 1

Submarine 1

Category VI total 16
VII. Missiles and missile launchers MANPADS Strela 2 6

CA-94 282

Category VII total 288

50/120 17-13996



A/72/331

Slovakia

Military holdings

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

1. Battle tanks

30

T-72

As at 1 January 2017

II. Armoured combat vehicles

326

APC: OT-64, OT-90, Tatrapan 6x6
AIFV: BMP-1, BMP-2

As at 1 January 2017

III. Large-calibre artillery systems 167 | Guns/howitzers: D-30 howitzer, M-77 | As at 1 January 2017
Dana, M-2000 Zuzana
Mortars: M-52, M-97, M-99
MLRS: RM 70/85 modular, RM-70

IV. (a) Combat aircraft 15 | MiG-29 As at 1 January 2017

V. Attack helicopters

Not declared

As at 1 January 2017

V1. Warships

Not declared

As at 1 January 2017

VII. (a) Missiles and missile launchers

Not declared

As at 1 January 2017

VII. (b) Man-portable air-defence systems

691

Missiles: 9M32M, 9M39 Igla

As at 1 January 2017
9M32M (397)
9IM39 Igla (294)

198

Launchers: 9P58, 9P516

As at 1 January 2017
9P58 (136)
9P516 (62)

Procurement

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

1. Battle tanks

Not declared

II. Armoured combat vehicles

Not declared

III. Large-calibre artillery systems

Not declared

IV. (a) Combat aircraft

Not declared

V. Attack helicopters

Not declared

VI. Warships

Not declared

VII. (a) Missiles and missile launchers

Not declared

VII. (b) Man-portable air-defence systems

Not declared

17-13996

51/120




Al72/331

Spain

Military holdings

Category (I-VII) Number of items | Description of items Comments
1. Battle tanks 507
II. Armoured combat vehicles 3 009
III. Large-calibre artillery systems 1610
IV. (a) Combat aircraft 176
V. Attack helicopters 64
V1. Warships 47
VII. (a) Missiles and missile launchers 866
Procurement
Category (I-VII) Number of items | Description of items Comments

II. Armoured combat vehicles

97

6 Pizarros, 48 VAMTAC polivalente,
2 VAMTAC TOW, 28 VAMTAC Spike,
5 VAMTAC mando, 8 VAMTAC carga
general

IV. (a) Combat aircraft

EF-2000

V. Attack helicopters

EC-665 Tiger HAP

52/120

17-13996




A/72/331

Sweden

Military holdings

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

1. Battle tanks

6

Strv 121

120

Strv 122

14

Bgbv 120

II. Armoured combat vehicles

35

Patgb 180

20

Patgb 202 A

148

Patgb 203 A

113

Patgb 360

194

Pbv 302

55

Stripbv 3021

13

Epbv 3022

19

Rlpbv 3024

354

Strf 9040

30

Lvkv 90

26

Bgbv 90

54

Stripbv 90 A

42

Epbv 90 A and C

III. Large-calibre artillery systems

215

8 cm grk

84

12 cm grk

19

15.5 cm Archer

IV. (a) Combat aircraft

96

JAS 39 Gripen (different
versions)

37

SK 60 (PTA)

VI. Warships

Submarines Gotland class

Submarines Sédermanland
class

Patrol ship Stockholm class

Corvettes Givle class

Corvettes Visby class

MCM vessel Koster class

MCM vessel Sparo class

Support ship Carlskrona

Support ship Trosso

VII. (a) Missiles and missile launchers

Not declared | RB 99 Number of items classified
Not declared | RB 98 Number of items classified
Not declared | RB 97 Number of items classified
Not declared | RBS 15 Mk 2 Number of items classified
Not declared | RBS 17 Number of items classified
Not declared | RBS 55 TOW Number of items classified

VII. (b) Man-portable air-defence systems

60

RBS 70 (launchers)

17-13996

53/120



Al72/331

Switzerland

Military holdings

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

I. Battle tanks 134
II. Armoured combat vehicles 1245
III. Large-calibre artillery systems 433
IV. (a) Combat aircraft 83
VII. (a) Missiles and missile launchers 1| Stinger

54/120

17-13996




A/72/331

United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland

Military holdings

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

1. Battle tanks

303

Challenger 2

I1. Armoured combat vehicles

Ajax

Apollo

Atlas

Athena/Argus

263

CVR(T) Scimitar (Mk1)

31

CVR(T) Scimitar (Mk2)

339

CVR(T) Spartan (Mk1)

17

CVR(T) Spartan (Mk2)

148

CVR(T) Sultan (Mk1)

CVR(T) Sultan (Mk2)

CVR(T) Salamander

39

CVR(T) Samson (Mk1)

CVR(T) Samson (Mk2)

44

CVR(T) Samaritan (Mk1)

CVR(T) Samaritan (Mk2)

895

FV430 Series (Bulldog)

396

Panther

99

New Viking Regen

781

Warrior

105

Warthog front cab

112

Warthog rear cab

415

Mastiff

Personal protection vehicles

168

Ridgeback

Personal protection vehicles

125

Wolfhound

Personal protection vehicles

Ares

III. Large-calibre artillery systems

89

AS90 155 mm SP howitzer

122

105 mm light gun

35

MLRS launchers

IV. (a) Combat aircraft

49

Tornado GR4

136

Typhoon

IV. (b) Unmanned combat aerial vehicles

10

Reaper

V. Attack helicopters

66

Apache AH1

Lynx AH9/9A

Out-of-service date: 31 March 2018

15

Lynx Mk8

Out-of-service date: 31 March 2017

34

Wildcat AH Mk1

28

Wildcat HMA Mk2

12

Merlin Mk1

In long-term storage

30

Merlin Mk2

VI. Warships

Submarines

17-13996

55/120



Al72/331

Category (I-VII) Number of items | Description of items Comments
19 | Frigates/destroyers
3 | Amphibious ships
4 | Survey vessels
4 | Offshore patrol vessels
1 | Primary casualty receiving
facility/aviation training ship
9 | Tanker/replenishment ship
15 | Mine countermeasures vessels
VI. Warships 1 | Ice patrol
VII. (a) Missiles and missile launchers 2 353
Procurement
Category (I-VII) Number of items | Description of items Comments

II. Armoured combat vehicles

3 | Ajax
1 | Apollo
1 | Atlas

1 | Athena/Argus

56/120

17-13996




A/72/331

United States of America

Military holdings

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

1. Battle tanks 6 169

II. Armoured combat vehicles 17 420

III. Large-calibre artillery systems 6 090

IV. (a) Combat aircraft 3742 This total is for combat aircraft
(category 1V)

V. Attack helicopters 1071 This total is for attack helicopters
(category V)

VI. Warships 274

VII. (a) Missiles and missile launchers 64 445 This total is for missiles and

missile launchers (category VII)

Procurement

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

I. Battle tanks

Not declared

II. Armoured combat vehicles 70

II1. Large-calibre artillery systems 15

IV. (a) Combat aircraft 58 This total is for combat aircraft
(category 1V)

V. Attack helicopters 30 This total is for attack
helicopters (category V)

VI. Warships 9

VII. (a) Missiles and missile launchers 1130 This total is for missile and

missile launchers (category VII)

17-13996

57/120




Al72/331

IV. Information received from Governments on international
transfers of small arms and light weapons

Albania

Original language: English

Background information provided: yes

National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2016
Date of submission: 30 May 2017

Exports
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Description of Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) items the transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self-loading pistols | Austria 5404 Different types | Old weapons
of pistols and | for decorative
revolvers and sale
purposes
2. Rifles and carbines Austria 822 Different types |Old weapons
of rifles and for decorative
carbines and sale
purposes
3. Sub-machine guns Austria 662 Different types |Old weapons
of sub-machine | for decorative
gun and sale
purposes
4. Assault rifles Iraq 20 000 AK-47 assault | Donation to
rifle international
coalitions
against
Islamic State
in Iraq and the
Levant
Light weapons
2. Hand-held under-barrel and Bulgaria 200 |China RPG-7
mounted grenade launchers
Imports
Number | State of origin Intermediate Description of Comments on
Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) items the transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self-loading pistols | Austria 279 Pistols 9 x For the
19 mm civilian
market/
State police
Brazil 14 Pistols 9 x For the
19 mm civilian
market/
State police
Croatia 170 Pistols 9 x For the
19 mm civilian
market/

State police

58/120

17-13996



A/72/331

Number | State of origin Intermediate Description of Comments on
Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) items the transfer
Italy 357 Pistols 9 x For the
19 mm civilian
market/
State police
Slovakia 20 Pistols 9 x For the
19 mm civilian
market/
State police
Turkey 130 Pistols 9 x For the
19 mm civilian
market/
State police
United States 14 Pistols 9 x For the
19 mm civilian
market/
State police
2. Rifles and carbines Italy 376 Semi-automatic
rifle 9 x 19 mm
Slovakia 350 Semi-automatic

rifle 9 x 19 mm

17-13996

59/120



Al72/331

Argentina
[Original: Spanish]
Imports
Number | State of origin Intermediate Description of Comments on
Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) items the transfer
Small arms
6. Other United States 582 Shotguns Facilities
security
60/120

17-13996




A/72/331

Bulgaria
Exports
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Description of Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) items the transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self-loading pistols | Austria 198
Czechia 180
Mali 10
United States 3815
2. Rifles and carbines Austria 1
Czechia 500
Finland 40
Georgia 150
Germany 50
The former 20
Yugoslav
Republic of
Macedonia
Switzerland 245
United States 293
4. Assault rifles Czechia 50
France 10
India 450
Indonesia 20
Iraq 10 000
Mali 200
Saudi Arabia |36 950
Serbia 920
United States 500
Uzbekistan 400
5. Light machine guns Algeria 6
Cameroon 10
Indonesia 22
Iraq 3670
Poland 2
Saudi Arabia 1590
Serbia 420
Slovakia 22
United States 220
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine guns Algeria 71 12.7 mm (41)
23 mm
anti-aircraft
gun (30)

17-13996

61/120



Al72/331

Final importer

Number

State of origin

Intermediate

Description of

Comments on

State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) items the transfer
Cameroon 8 23 mm
anti-aircraft
gun
France 4 14.5 mm (2)
12.7 x 108 mm
(2)
Iraq 700 12.7 x 99 mm
Saudi Arabia 358 14.5 mm (210)
12.7 x 108 mm
(120)
23 mm
anti-aircraft
gun (28)
United Arab 160 14.5 mm
Emirates
2. Hand-held under-barrel and Algeria 1369 GP-25 (859)
mounted grenade launchers ATGL (510)
Egypt 600 ATGL
France 13 ATGL
Iraq 4041 ATGL
Philippines 13 ATGL (6)
UGGL (1)
UBGL (6)
Poland 2 UBGL
Romania 1 ATGL
Saudi Arabia 2400 ATGL (100)
UBGL (2 300)
Senegal 110 MSGL
United Arab 185 ATGL
Emirates
United States 1837 ATGL
4. Recoilless rifles Algeria 3 ATGL-H
Iraq 210 ATGL-H
Morocco 20 ATGL-H
Saudi Arabia 736 ATGL-H
5. Portable anti-tank missile United States 170 ATGL-H
launchers and rocket systems United Arab 4 9K115
Emirates
United States 91 9P135M
6. Mortars of calibres less than France 4 60 mm
75 mm Iraq 400 60 mm
Philippines 2 60 mm

62/120

17-13996



A/72/331

Imports
Number | State of origin Intermediate Description of Comments on
Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) items the transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self-loading pistols | Austria 708
Czechia 46
Germany 169
Italy 8
United States 112
2. Rifles and carbines Austria 45
Belgium 91
Canada 16
Czechia 94
Finland 243
France 5
Germany 197
Italy 143
Portugal 470
Serbia 46
Spain 33
Switzerland 3
United 41
Kingdom
United States 485
4. Assault rifles Austria 200
Serbia 2
5. Light machine guns Croatia 360
Czechia 1100
Serbia 9
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine guns Albania 300 12.7 x 108 mm
Czechia 2 12.7 x 108 mm
Poland 64 23 mm
anti-aircraft
gun (8)
23 mm 2A14
(6)
12.7 x 108 mm
(50)
Romania 276 14.5 mm ZPU
Serbia 136 12.7 x 108 mm
(127)
14.5 mm (3)
20 mm gun (6)
United 600 12.7 x 99 mm
Kingdom

17-13996

63/120



Al72/331

Number

State of origin

Intermediate

Description of

Comments on

Exporter State(s) | of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) items the transfer
2. Hand-held under-barrel and Albania 400 ATGL
mounted grenade launchers
Poland 6 ATGL
Romania 1795 ATGL
Slovakia 10 AGS-17
3. Portable anti-tank guns Poland 28 9P135M (24)
9P151 (4)
4. Recoilless rifles Czechia 35 ATGL-H
Romania 220 ATGL-H

64/120

17-13996



A/72/331

Chile

Imports

[Original: Spanish]

Exporter State(s)

Number
of items

State of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate
location (if any)

Description of
items

Comments on
the transfer

Small arms

1. Revolvers and self-loading pistols

2. Rifles and carbines

3. Sub-machine guns

4. Assault rifles

Chile

5009

Israel

Galil light
assault rifle

M ACE 22 N-C,
calibre 5.56 mm

Release
DIVLOG
JEFAB Bg
No. 4255/889
of 28 March
2016

Release
DIVLOG
JEFAB Bg
No.
4255/2784 of
11 August
2016

Release
DIVLOG
JEFAB Bg
No.
4255/4300 of
20 December
2016

Chile

Griinig &
Elmiger rifle
FT300, calibre
6 mm

Release
DIVLOG
JEFAB Ba
No. 4255/2411
of 20 July
2016

5. Light machine guns

6. Other

Light weapons

1. Heavy machine guns

Chile

Belgium

Calibre 12.7
quick change
barrel

ORCOM
UK2654
Release
D34509

2. Hand-held under-barrel and
mounted grenade launchers

3. Portable anti-tank guns

4. Recoilless rifles

5. Portable anti-tank missile
launchers and rocket systems

6. Mortars of calibres less than
75 mm

7. Other

17-13996

65/120



Al72/331

Czechia
Exports
A B C D E Remarks

Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) Description of item | transfer

Small arms

1. Revolvers and self-loading pistols | Azerbaijan 120
Bahrain 75
Belgium 130
Bolivia 63
(Plurinational
State of)
Dominican 90
Republic
Egypt 6
El Salvador 25
France 120
Georgia 99
Ghana 20
Guyana 10
Indonesia 462
Israel 8
Kenya 4
Lao People’s 372
Democratic
Republic
Lesotho 1500
Hungary 4
Malaysia 50
Malta 20
Mexico 286
Mongolia 140
Panama 10
Poland 64
Republic of 110
Moldova
Rwanda 386
Senegal 1
Singapore 1959
Slovakia 8 681
Slovenia 10
Sri Lanka 12
Thailand 2019
Viet Nam 1 000
2. Rifles and carbines Belgium 78

Bulgaria 12

66/120 17-13996



A/72/331

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) Description of item | transfer
Canada 690
France 194
Georgia 223
Germany 1
Indonesia 1
Israel 22
Malaysia 2
Malta 143
Mongolia 3
Poland 120
Slovakia 14
Sweden 3
United Arab 4
Emirates

3. Sub-machine guns Afghanistan 49
Austria 520
Belgium 31
Bolivia 200
(Plurinational
State of)

Bulgaria 150
Canada 151
Dominican 20
Republic

Finland 4
France 20
Guyana 15
Honduras 142
Indonesia 147
Israel 40
Jordan 21
Kazakhstan 39
Kenya 2
Lao People’s 50
Democratic

Republic

Malaysia 2
Mongolia 95
Netherlands 2
New Zealand 23
Poland 242
Portugal 2

17-13996

67/120



Al72/331

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) Description of item | transfer
Republic of 1
Korea
Republic of 20
Moldova
Rwanda 386
Slovakia 97
Switzerland 3
Tunisia 3
United Arab 20
Emirates
United 104
Kingdom
United States 36

4. Assault rifles Austria 50
Bahrain 3
Belgium 10
Burkina Faso 3500
Canada 1
Denmark 2
France 10
Israel 99
Kenya 4
Lao People’s 20
Democratic
Republic
Malaysia 1
Mongolia 20
Netherlands 6 Curacao
New Zealand 7
Nigeria 2113
Poland 24
Rwanda 2 148
Slovakia 15 166
Sweden 1
Switzerland 5
Tunisia 1
United States 36

5. Light machine guns Austria 400
Bulgaria 11
France 42
Malta 5
New Zealand 4

68/120 17-13996



A/72/331

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) Description of item | transfer
Poland 120
Romania 1
Slovakia 171
United States 20
6. Other
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine guns France 3
Slovakia 114
United States 12
2. Hand-held under-barrel and Austria 1
mounted grenade launchers
France 10
Romania 2
Slovakia 2
3. Portable anti-tank guns France 100
Ghana 37
Poland 280
Slovakia 25
4. Recoilless rifles
5. Portable anti-tank missile
launchers and rocket systems
6. Mortars of calibres less than Bulgaria 35
75 mm Poland 59
7. Other Estonia 6
Iraq 7
Poland 11
Tunisia 6
Imports
A B c D E Remarks
Intermediate
Number | State of origin | location(s) (if Comments on
Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | any) Description of item | the transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self-loading pistols | Argentina 2 Items returned
to the
manufacturer
in Czechia
Israel 500
Mexico 1130 Items returned

to the
manufacturer
in Czechia

17-13996

69/120



Al72/331

A B C D E Remarks
Intermediate
Number | State of origin location(s) (if Comments on
Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | any) Description of item | the transfer
Switzerland 2
United States 1
2. Rifles and carbines Argentina 1 Item returned
to the
manufacturer
in Czechia
China 100
Serbia 12
Switzerland 1
Turkey 1 740
United States 2
3. Sub-machine guns Argentina 1 Item returned
to the
manufacturer
in Czechia
Israel 64
Pakistan 140
Serbia 10
4. Assault rifles Argentina 1
Israel 128
Serbia 20
5. Light machine guns Bulgaria 12
Pakistan 2
Serbia 9
6. Other
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine guns
2. Hand-held under-barrel and Serbia 9
mounted grenade launchers
3. Portable anti-tank guns
4. Recoilless rifles
5. Portable anti-tank missile
launchers and rocket systems
6. Mortars of calibres less than Albania 98
75 mm
7. Other Serbia 2
70/120 17-13996




A/72/331

Finland

Exports

Final importer

State of origin

Intermediate location

Comments on

State(s) Number of items | (if not exporter) (if any) Description of items | the transfer

Small arms

2. Rifles and Albania 12

carbines Australia 79
Belgium 18
Bosnia and 9
Herzegovina
Bulgaria 3
Canada 33
Croatia 5
Czechia 25
Denmark 12
Estonia 6
France 117
Germany 143
Greece 2
Iceland 1
Indonesia 15
Italy 87
Japan 5
Kazakhstan 5
Latvia 1
Netherlands 7
New Zealand 4
Norway 12
Poland 54
Romania 3
Senegal 30
Slovakia 10
Slovenia 4
South Africa 34
Spain 22
Sweden 40
Switzerland 22
Turkmenistan 2
United Arab 19
Emirates
United Kingdom 41
United States 559
Viet Nam 6
17-13996 71/120




Al72/331

Germany

Exports

Final importer

State of origin

Intermediate location

Comments on

State(s) Number of items | (if not exporter) (if any) Description of items | the transfer
Small arms
2. Rifles and France 2
carbines India 158
3. Sub-machine | Belgium 246
guns Brazil 674
Canada 2
Croatia 2
Czechia 360
Denmark 65
Finland 113
France 2 386
India 128
Indonesia 450
Ireland 90
Italy 111
Japan 5
Latvia 90
Lebanon 8
Luxembourg 9
Malaysia 100
New Zealand 20
Norway 10
Oman 50
Poland 261
Republic of Korea 25
Romania 100
Spain 221
Sweden 384
Switzerland 77
Turkey 1
United Arab 565
Emirates
United Kingdom 10
United States 31
Yemen 5
4. Assault rifles | Argentina 100
Belgium 20
Brazil 606
Canada 11

72/120

17-13996



A/72/331

Final importer

State of origin

Intermediate location

Comments on

State(s) Number of items | (if not exporter) (if any) Description of items | the transfer
Czechia 172
Finland 60
France 4713
Hungary 310
Indonesia 949
Iraq 4 000 G36 Kurdistan
Regional
Government
Ireland 15
Italy 34
Lithuania 6415
Luxembourg 10
Malaysia 100
Netherlands 1336
Norway 4
Poland 607
Portugal 24
Republic of Korea 25
Romania 26
Slovenia 146
Spain 794
Sweden 152
United Arab 77
Emirates
United Kingdom 207 6 for Gibraltar
United States 4
Yemen 5 United Nations
Office of the
Special Envoy of
the Secretary-
General for
Yemen
5. Light Belgium 3
machine Croatia 2
guns
Malaysia 10
Oman 660
Spain 1
Turkey 1
Light weapons
2. Hand-held Argentina 16
under-barrel .
Bel 17
and mounted ceum
grenade Canada 5
launchers France 35
Lithuania 1170
17-13996 73/120



Al72/331

Final importer

State of origin

Intermediate location

Comments on

State(s) Number of items | (if not exporter) (if any) Description of items | the transfer
Malta 6
Netherlands 12
Norway 6
Poland 61
Slovakia 12
Spain 10
Turkey 1
United Kingdom 12
4. Recoilless Belgium 509

rifles Ttaly 6
Romania 82
United States 10

5. Portable South Africa 5

anti-tank

missile

launchers

and rocket

systems

Imports

Exporter State(s)

Number of items

State of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate location

(if any)

Description of items

Comments on
the transfer

Small arms

2. Rifles and Belgium 1
carbines United States 1
3. Sub-machine | Italy 1
guns United States 18
4. Assault Austria 4
rifles France 34
Switzerland 1
United States 10
5. Light Australia 4
machine Belgium 7
guns
Switzerland 1
United Kingdom 4
Light weapons
1. Heavy Belgium 4 SMG M2 QCB
machine guns
2. Hand-held Austria 2
under-barrel United States 6
and mounted
grenade
launchers
4. Recoilless Belgium 650 For destruction
rifles Ttaly 6

74/120

17-13996




A/72/331

State of origin Intermediate location Comments on
Exporter State(s) Number of items | (if not exporter) (if any) Description of items | the transfer
5. Portable Australia 1
anti-tank Israel 2
missile
launchers Romania 82
and rocket
systems
17-13996

75/120



Al72/331

Hungary
Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer | Number | State of origin | Intermediate
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) Description of item Comments on the transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and
self-loading
pistols
2. Rifles and Czechia 5| Soviet Union Dragunov sniper rifle
carbines
Czechia 30 | United Marlin Camp carbine
States
Democratic 2 .50 BMG GM6 Lynx anti-
Republic of materiel sniper rifle
the Congo
Romania 41 | Czechia Hunting rifles
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine |United 1 | Soviet Union | Bosnia and JakB-12.7 machine gun
guns States Herzegovina
3. Portable anti- Slovakia 52 | Soviet Union RPG-7
tank guns
4. Recoilless rifles
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin | Intermediate
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) Description of item Comments on transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and Austria 290 Pistols and revolvers for
self-loading civilian use and law
pistols enforcement
Czechia 147 Pistols and revolvers for
civilian use and law
enforcement
Germany 118 Pistols and revolvers for
civilian use and law
enforcement
Israel 16 Pistols and revolvers for
civilian use and law
enforcement
Italy 7 Pistols and revolvers for
civilian use and law
enforcement
Switzerland 1 Pistols and revolvers for

civilian use and law
enforcement

76/120

17-13996




A/72/331

A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin | Intermediate
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) Description of item Comments on transfer
2. Rifles and Austria 135 Rifles for hunting and
carbines sports
Canada 1 Rifles for hunting and
sports
Czechia 441 Rifles for hunting and
sports
Finland 71 Rifles for hunting and
sports
France 7 Rifles for hunting and
sports
Germany 696 Rifles for hunting and
sports
Italy 74 Rifles for hunting and
sports
Latvia 1 Rifles for hunting and
sports
Switzerland 8 Self-loading rifle Law enforcement purposes,

hunting and sports

Turkey 44 Smoothbore self-loading | Sports and hunting
hunting guns
United 36 Rifles for hunting and
Kingdom sports
United 167 Rifles for hunting and
States sports
United 8 Sniper rifles
States
3. Sub-machine
guns
4. Assault rifles Austria 10 AMD-63
Germany 264 H&K 416 For use in law enforcement
(counter-terrorism)
United 130 For the Hungarian Defence
States Force
5. Light machine Serbia 5 PKT machine gun For use by the Hungarian
guns Defence Force
6. Other

17-13996 77/120



Al72/331

78/120

Italy
Exports
Small arms/type Quantities
Assault rifles 4 699
Revolvers and self-loading pistols 75 402
Rifles and carbines 15976
Sub-machine guns 3029
Small arms/countries Quantities
Albania 112
Antigua and Barbuda 600
Argentina 6 750
Austria 17 791
Bolivia (Plurinational State of) 228
Brazil 531
Brunei Darussalam 5
Canada 2
Chile 11
Colombia 803
El Salvador 330
Honduras 550
India 25
Indonesia 121
Iraq 3 810
Jordan 8282
Lebanon 70
Mexico 37 875
Morocco 1402
Namibia 230
Oman 3507
Pakistan 2323
Panama 8
Paraguay 2
Singapore 4
Sri Lanka 4
South Africa 3000
Thailand 8
Turkey 581
United Arab Emirates 60
United Kingdom 4
United States 50
Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of) 10 000
Viet Nam 27

17-13996



A/72/331

17-13996

Imports

Small arms/type

Quantities

Sub-machine guns 464
Rifles and carbines 70
Revolvers and self-loading pistols 4
Other 128

Small arms/countries

Quantities

Belgium 8
Finland 70
Spain 60
Switzerland 400
United States 128

79/120



Al72/331

Japan

Imports

Exporter State(s)

Number of items

State of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate location

(if any)

Description of items

Comments on
the transfer

Small arms

1. Revolvers

United States

Not declared

No information

and self- provided for
loading reasons of
pistols national security
2. Rifles and United States Not declared No information
carbines provided for
reasons of
national security
6. Other Italy Not declared No information

provided for
reasons of
national security

United States

Not declared

No information
provided for
reasons of
national security

80/120

17-13996




A/72/331

Latvia

Imports

Exporter State(s)

Number of items

State of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate location

(if any)

Description of items

Comments on
the transfer

Small arms

2. Rifles and United States 3 7.62 mm high FMF programme
carbines precision rifle
Light weapons
1. Heavy Belgium 40 .50 calibre Procurement/
machine machine gun M2 | contract
guns
17-13996 81/120



Al72/331

Lithuania

Exports

Final importer
State(s)

Number of items

State of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate location

(if any)

Description of items

Comments on
the transfer

Small arms

2. Rifles and
carbines

Estonia

Data combine
actual and
authorized
transfers

Germany

Data combine
actual and
authorized
transfers

Latvia

29

Data combine
actual and
authorized
transfers

Poland

25

Data combine
actual and
authorized
transfers

Imports

Exporter State(s)

Number of items

State of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate location

(if any)

Description of items

Comments on
the transfer

Small arms

1. Revolvers Austria 248
and §elf- Croatia 174
loading
pistols Czechia 1 Data combine
actual and
authorized
transfers
Germany 181
Germany 22 Data combine
actual and
authorized
transfers
Italy 25
Slovakia 136
Turkey 6
2. Rifles and Austria 27 Data combine
carbines actual and
authorized
transfers
Belgium 300 FN SCAR-H PR
Belgium 221 Data combine
actual and
authorized
transfers
82/120 17-13996



A/72/331

Exporter State(s)

Number of items

State of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate location

(if any)

Description of items

Comments on
the transfer

17-13996

Canada

Data combine
actual and
authorized
transfers

Czechia

395

Data combine
actual and
authorized
transfers

Denmark

10

Data combine
actual and
authorized
transfers

Estonia

28

Data combine
actual and
authorized
transfers

Finland

437

Data combine
actual and
authorized
transfers

France

170

Data combine
actual and
authorized
transfers

Germany

12

Germany

422

Data combine
actual and
authorized
transfers

Italy

10

Italy

73

Data combine
actual and
authorized
transfers

Latvia

41

Data combine
actual and
authorized
transfers

Luxembourg

33

Data combine
actual and
authorized
transfers

Poland

52

Data combine
actual and
authorized
transfers

Spain

Data combine
actual and
authorized
transfers

83/120




Al72/331

Exporter State(s)

Number of items

State of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate location

(if any)

Description of items

Comments on
the transfer

Sweden 62 Data combine
actual and
authorized
transfers

United Kingdom 18 338 calibre

AXMC

United Kingdom 3 Data combine
actual and
authorized
transfers

United States 150 Data combine
actual and
authorized
transfers

6. Other Germany 50
Light weapons
2. Hand-held Germany 45 40 mm GMG
under-barrel
and
mounted
grenade
launchers
6. Mortars of Austria 10 60 mm
calibres less
than 75 mm
84/120 17-13996



A/72/331

Netherlands

Exports

Final importer

State of origin

Intermediate location

Comments on

State(s) Number of items | (if not exporter) (if any) Description of items | the transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers Australia |
and §elf— Austria 2
loading
pistols Belgium 617
Czechia 2
Denmark 87
Finland 1
France 7
Germany 57
Ireland 2
Luxembourg 23
Netherlands 104
Norway 3
Poland 20
Slovakia 1
Slovenia 6
Sweden 1
Switzerland 3
United Kingdom 132
United States 3
2. Rifles and Australia 4
carbines Austria 4
Belgium 383
Canada 3
Denmark 32
Finland 4
France 33
Germany 170
Italy 1
Luxembourg 17
Namibia 1
New Zealand 1
Poland 5
Romania 2
Slovenia 2
Spain 1
Sweden 4
Switzerland 18
17-13996 85/120




Al72/331

Final importer

State of origin

Intermediate location

Comments on

State(s) Number of items | (if not exporter) (if any) Description of items | the transfer
United Kingdom 173
United States 7
3. Sub-machine | Belgium 30
guns Poland 7
United Kingdom 2
5. Light Belgium 25
machine Estonia 14 MAG COAX
guns MOD 4 including
CV90 batch 1
Finland 20 MAG COAX
MOD 3 incl.
LEO2 BT
Finland 20 MAG INF
including LEO2
BT
Finland 51
Poland 1
Light weapons
2. Hand-held Belgium 4
under-barrel [ 5pied States 6 | Switzerland
and
mounted
grenade
launchers
5. Portable Denmark 15 | Israel Gill upgraded to
anti-tank Spike
missile
launchers
and rocket
systems
Imports

Exporter State(s)

Number of items

State of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate location

(if any)

Description of items

Comments on
the transfer

Small arms

1. Revolvers
and self-
loading
pistols

86/120

Austria 4453 Glock 17 Gen

Austria 6 Glock 17 Gen4 SF

Austria 12 Glock 17 training

Austria 40 Glock 17 pistol
Gen4 MOS 9 x
19 mm

Austria 109

Belgium 550

Canada 1

Croatia 36

Czechia 320

France 6

17-13996




A/72/331

Exporter State(s)

Number of items

State of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate location

(if any)

Description of items

Comments on
the transfer

Germany 10 Walther PPS
pistol 9 x 19 mm
Germany 863
Italy 186
Norway 1
Spain 2
Switzerland 1
United States 117
2. Rifles and Austria 47
carbines Austria 3
Belgium 515
Czechia 225
Denmark 5
Finland 101
France 2
Germany 823
Italy 103
Luxembourg 2
Poland 2
South Africa 2
Sweden 4
Switzerland 6 Bleiker standard
rifle Metallic
CISM 300m,
calibre 6 x 39
Switzerland 15
Ukraine 3
United Kingdom 210
United States 102 Barret .50 calibre
M107A1
United States 6 SIG MCX rifle
5.56 mm 9 inch
barrel
United States 7 SIG MCX rifle
7.62 x 35 mm
United States 55
3. Sub-machine | Austria 31
guns Belgium 4
France 2
Germany 3
Luxembourg 1
United Kingdom 4
17-13996 87/120




Al72/331

Exporter State(s)

Number of items

State of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate location

(if any)

Description of items

Comments on
the transfer

S Light Austria 4
machine Belgium 33 MAG 7.62 mm
guns COAX M2015
Belgium 351 MINIMI 5.56
triple rail
Belgium 4
Finland 1
Germany 1
Luxembourg 2
United Kingdom 1
United States 82 MAG 7.62 mm Produced in the
HELI M2015 United States by
order of
Fabrique
Nationale de
Herstal
(Belgium)
United States 686 MAG 7.62 mm Produced in the
INF M2015 United States by
order of
Fabrique
Nationale de
Herstal
(Belgium)
6. Other Germany 2 Grenade launcher
H&K MZP1 calibre
40 x 46 mm
United States 5 Shotgun
Mossberg 590 Al
calibre 12/76
Light weapons
1. Heavy Belgium 428 .50 QCB M2015
machine
guns
2. Hand-held Estonia 1
under-barrel Germany 3
and
mounted
grenade
launchers
88/120 17-13996



A/72/331

Portugal

Exports

Final importer

State of origin

Intermediate location

Comments on

State(s) Number of items | (if not exporter) (if any) Description of items | the transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers Angola 12
and self- g )oiim 181
loading
pistols Cabo Verde 43
Germany 5
Malta 43
Mozambique 1
Norway 90
Sao Tome and
Principe 5
United States 2142
2. Rifles and Angola 17
carbines Australia 803
Austria 90
Belgium 21 047
Brazil 3
Bulgaria 285
Canada 2
Cabo Verde 36
Croatia 260
Czechia 230
Denmark 1
France 5
Greece 140
Italy 16
Japan 340
Kuwait 350
Luxembourg 4
Mozambique 12
New Zealand 181
Norway 305
Poland 384
Romania 160
Sao Tome and
Principe 21
Serbia 311
Slovenia 16
South Africa 287
Spain 3353
17-13996 89/120




Al72/331

Final importer

State of origin

Intermediate location

Comments on

State(s) Number of items | (if not exporter) (if any) Description of items | the transfer
Sweden 2
Turkey 777
United Kingdom 5
United States 38 482

Imports

Exporter State(s)

Number of items

State of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate location

(if any)

Description of items

Comments on
the transfer

Small arms

1. Revolvers Austria 226
. §elf- Belgium 4
loading
pistols Brazil 177

Canada 1
Czechia 70
France 1
Germany 189
Italy 8
Netherlands 5
Slovenia 7
South Africa 1
Spain 17
Switzerland 29
United States 3

2. Rifles and Austria 38

carbines Belgium 381
Brazil 1
Canada 7
Czechia 58
Denmark 1
Finland 5
France 50
Germany 566
Italy 735
Luxembourg 4
Spain 278
Switzerland 12
Turkey 27
United Kingdom 28
United States 146

90/120

17-13996



A/72/331

Romania
Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) Description of item transfer
Small arms
1. |Revolversand |Italy 20 For civil use
St?lf-loadlng United States 4 441 For civil use
pistols
2. |Rifles and Austria 301
carbines Germany 240
Republic of 50
Moldova
Slovakia 50
United States 8215 For civil use
4. | Assault rifles Denmark 10 AKM assault rifle
Iraq 11 000 AKM assault rifle
United States 10 000 AK47 assault rifle
5. |Light machine |Denmark 2 PKM light machine gun
guns Iraq 100 PKM light machine gun
United States 1066 PKM light machine gun
6. |Others
Light weapons
1. |Heavy machine |Bulgaria 278 14.5 mm machine gun
guns Ghana 20 12.7 mm machine gun For Ghanaian
contingent of
United Nations
Interim Force in
Lebanon
Slovakia 42 12.7 mm machine gun
Saudi Arabia 118 14.5 mm machine gun
United Kingdom 1 14.5 mm machine gun
United States 583 14.5 mm machine gun
2. | Hand-held
under-barrel and
mounted
grenade
launchers
3. | Portable anti- Bulgaria 922 40 mm and 73 mm grenade
tank guns launcher
Iraq 290 40 mm grenade launcher
Republic of 50 40 mm grenade launcher
Moldova
Turkey 2 40 mm grenade launcher
United States 650 40 mm grenade launcher

17-13996 91/120



Al72/331

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) Description of item transfer
4. | Recoilless rifles
5. | Portable anti-
tank missile
launchers and
rocket systems
6. |Mortars of Saudi Arabia 360 60 mm mortars
calibres less United States 9 60 mm mortars
than 75 mm
7. | Other
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number Intermediate Comments on the
Exporter State(s) of items | State of origin (if not exporter) | location (if any) Description of item transfer
Small arms
1. |Revolvers and |Austria 409 1 for civil use
sc.:lf-loadlng Czechia 60 Civil use
pistols
Germany 352 | Austria, Germany, 92 for civil use
Russian Federation,
Switzerland, United
States
Hungary 6 | Austria, Russian Civil use
Federation, United States
Italy 20 Civil use
Slovenia 1 Civil use
United States 30
2. |Rifles and Austria 96 Hunting rifles
carbines Belgium 325 | Belgium, United States Hunting rifles
Cyprus 78 | Russian Federation Hunting rifles
Czechia 232 Hunting rifles
Finland 95 Hunting rifles
France 29 Hunting rifles
Germany 357 | Austria, Germany, Italy, Hunting rifles
Russian Federation, Spain
Hungary 79 | Austria, Finland, Hunting rifles
Germany, Italy, Russian
Federation, United
Kingdom
Italy 122 Hunting rifles
Japan 100 Hunting rifles
Portugal 40 Hunting rifles
Turkey 8
United Kingdom 9 Hunting rifles
United States 108 103 for civil use

92/120

17-13996



A/72/331

A B C D E Remarks
Number Intermediate Comments on the
Exporter State(s) of items | State of origin (if not exporter) | location (if any) Description of item transfer
3. | Sub-machine Germany 108
guns
4. | Assault rifles Germany 26
5. |Light machine |Czechia 1 UK-59L machine
guns gun
United States 32
6. | Other
Light weapons
1. |Heavy machine |United States 4 MK19 machine gun
guns
2. | Hand-held
under-barrel
and mounted
grenade
launchers
3. |Portable anti- Czechia 2 40 x 46 mm
tank guns grenade launcher
CZ 805 Gl
4. |Recoilless rifles
5. | Portable anti-
tank missile
launchers and
rocket systems
6. | Mortars of
calibres less
than 75 mm
7. | Other
17-13996 93/120




Al72/331

Serbia

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2016
Date of submission: 1 June 2017

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
State of origin | Intermediate
Final importer Number | (if not location (if Comments on
State(s) of items | exporter) any) Description of item transfer
Small arms 55508 Actual export:
departure of the
equipment from
the territory
Where column D
contains two
States, the first is
the State from
which the items
were imported
and the State in
parenthesis is
where the items
were produced
Column E
contains the State
of the buyer, not
necessarily the
interim
destination of the
items
1. Revolvers and self-loading 15 401
pistols
Bosnia and 140
Herzegovina
Burkina Faso 400 Israel
China 217 | Slovenia
(Austria)
Ghana 26 Cyprus
Montenegro 50
Switzerland 18
The former 39
Yugoslav
Republic of
Macedonia
United States 14 511
2. Rifles and carbines 23 251
Afghanistan 10 Jordan
Algeria 57
Austria 15
Bosnia and 228
Herzegovina

94/120

17-13996



A/72/331

A B C D E Remarks
State of origin | Intermediate
Final importer Number | (if not location (if Comments on
State(s) of items | exporter) any) Description of item transfer
Bosnia and 9 | Finland
Herzegovina
Bosnia and 101 | Russian
Herzegovina Federation
Bulgaria 71
Cameroon 6 Saint Kitts
and Nevis
Comoros 8 Greece,
United
Kingdom
Czechia 12
Democratic 20 Belize
Republic of the
Congo
France 105
Iraq 200 Poland
Kenya 16 Greece,
Singapore
Malta 200
Montenegro 73
Pakistan 49
Russian 225
Federation
Saudi Arabia 312 Cyprus
South Africa 65 Cyprus,
Greece
Switzerland 2
The former 53
Yugoslav
Republic of
Macedonia
United Arab 213
Emirates
United States 21201
3. Sub-machine guns 1 060
Afghanistan 35 Jordan
Austria 613
Czechia 10
Germany 400 United End user:
States American military
base in Germany
Tunisia 2
4. Assault rifles 13 290
Afghanistan 330 Jordan
Algeria 63
Czechia 20

17-13996 95/120



Al72/331

96/120

A B C D E Remarks
State of origin | Intermediate
Final importer Number | (if not location (if Comments on
State(s) of items | exporter) any) Description of item transfer
Democratic 920 | Bulgaria Belize
Republic of the (Serbia)
Congo
Oman 2002
Pakistan 30
Romania 900 United End user:
States American military
base in Romania
Saudi Arabia 9 000
United States 25
5. Light machine guns 2 506
Afghanistan 25 Jordan
Czechia 8
Democratic 114 | Bulgaria Belize
Republic of the
Congo
Democratic 6 | Bulgaria Belize
Republic of the (Former
Congo Yugoslavia)
Saudi Arabia 200
Saudi Arabia 1300 Bulgaria
Saudi Arabia 550 Cyprus
Slovakia 100
United Arab 200 Cyprus
Emirates
United States 3
6. Other
Light weapons 6 679 Actual export:
departure of the
equipment from
the territory
1. Heavy machine guns 1501
Afghanistan 15 Jordan
Austria 74
Azerbaijan 66 Israel
Cameroon 60 Spain
Cameroon 100 Saint Kitts
and Nevis
Czechia 1
Hungary 5
Sao Tome and 2 Saint Kitts
Principe and Nevis
Saudi Arabia 130 Bulgaria
Turkmenistan 2 Germany

17-13996



A/72/331

A B C D E Remarks
State of origin | Intermediate
Final importer Number | (if not location (if Comments on
State(s) of items | exporter) any) Description of item transfer
United Arab 1 045
Emirates
United States 1
2. Hand-held under-barrel 643
and mounted grenade
launchers
Algeria 30
Congo 2 Bosnia and
Herzegovina
Czechia 11
Egypt 600
3. Portable anti-tank guns
4. Recoilless rifles
5. Portable anti-tank missile 3341
launchers and rocket
systems
Ghana 10 | Montenegro | Cyprus
(Former
Yugoslavia)
Indonesia 717 Singapore
Indonesia 474 | Montenegro | Montenegro
(Former
Yugoslavia)
Saudi Arabia 2 040 Cyprus
United Arab 100 | Slovakia
Emirates
6. Mortars of calibres less 1187
than 75 mm
Poland 50
Romania 2 United End user:
States American military
base in Romania
Saudi Arabia 200 Cyprus
Saudi Arabia 600 Slovakia
Saudi Arabia 34 | Montenegro | Slovakia
(Former
Yugoslavia)
United Arab 201
Emirates
United Arab 100 | Former
Emirates Yugoslavia
7. Other 7 20 mm anti-aircraft
guns
Bulgaria 6 | Former
Yugoslavia
Hungary 1 | Former
Yugoslavia
17-13996 97/120



Al72/331

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
State of origin | Intermediate
Number | (if not location (if Comments on
Exporter State(s) | of items | exporter) any) Description of item transfer
Small arms 2567 Actual import:
arrival of the
equipment in the
territory
1. Revolvers and self-loading 644
pistols
Austria 2
Austria 26 | Germany
Austria 4 | United States
Czechia 190
Germany 4
Greece 13 | Italy
Slovakia 151 | Austria
Slovenia 217 | Austria
Slovenia 4 | Italy
United Kingdom 4 | Italy
United States 29
2. Rifles and carbines 578
Austria 33
Austria 17 | Belgium
Austria 4 | Germany
Austria 5 | Japan
Belgium 2
Belgium 101 Portugal
Belgium 38 | Portugal Portugal
Czechia 62
Estonia 2 | Belgium
Estonia 1 | Germany
Estonia 6 | United
Kingdom
Estonia 8 | United States
Finland 9
Germany 45
Italy 15
Russian 136
Federation
Slovenia 6 | Finland
Slovenia 2 | Italy
Spain 54

98/120

17-13996



A/72/331

A B C D E Remarks
State of origin | Intermediate
Number | (if not location (if Comments on
Exporter State(s) of items | exporter) any) Description of item transfer
United 27 | Czechia, Used and new
Kingdom Germany, sporting rifles
South Africa,
Spain,
United
Kingdom,
United States
United States 5
3. Sub-machine guns
4. Assault rifles 925
Bulgaria 920 | Serbia
Israel 5
5. Light machine guns 420
Bulgaria 114
Bulgaria 306 | Former
Yugoslavia
6. Other
Light weapons 957 Actual import:
arrival of the
equipment in the
territory
3. Portable anti-tank guns 37
Czechia 37 | Romania
4. Recoilless rifles
5. Portable anti-tank missile 886
launchers and rocket
systems
Montenegro 3 | United For testing
States purposes
Montenegro 783 | Former
Yugoslavia
Slovakia 100
6. Mortars of calibres less 34
than 75 mm
Montenegro 34 | Former
Yugoslavia
7. Other
17-13996 99/120



Al72/331

Slovakia
Exports
State of origin | Intermediate

Final importer Number | (if not location (if Comments on the
State(s) of items | exporter) any) Description of items transfer

Small arms

1. Revolvers and self-loading | Albania 289

pistols Australia 440

Austria 4631
Bahrain 12
Belgium 22
Bosnia and 1123
Herzegovina
Brazil 50
Bulgaria 4
Canada 34
Czechia 4108
Denmark 50
Estonia 195
Germany 2
Greece 240
Indonesia 916
Iraq 1610
Italy 111
Kazakhstan 240
Kenya 5
Latvia 13
Lithuania 135
Mali 120
Mexico 14 502
Norway 4
Poland 473
Republic of 77
Moldova
Romania 410
Serbia 9
Slovenia 31
Spain 10
Sweden 6
Thailand 2232
Turkey 2702
Ukraine 10
United Arab 5
Emirates
United States 1 543

100/120

17-13996



A/72/331

State of origin

Intermediate

Final importer Number | (if not location (if Comments on the
State(s) of items | exporter) any) Description of items transfer
Uzbekistan 60
Viet Nam 3
2. Rifles and carbines Belgium 5
Czechia 119
France 763
Georgia 10
Germany 2
Kyrgyzstan 2
Mali 10
Malta 10
Poland 227
Slovenia 78
Switzerland 20
3. Sub-machine guns Czechia 7 000
Iraq 10 000
Mali 750
Saudi Arabia 3500
Slovenia 40
5. Light machine guns Mali 100
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine guns Mali 25
Saudi Arabia 226
2. Hand-held under-barrel Bulgaria 10
and mounted grenade Israel 1
launchers
Mali 25
4. Recoilless rifles Czechia 12
Finland 5
6. Mortars of calibres less Czechia 59 60 mm Antos mortar
than 75 mm Saudi Arabia 450 60 mm mortar
7. Other Czechia 3 Turret with 2A42
cannon and 7.62 mm
PKT
Imports
State of origin | Intermediate
Number | (if not location (if Comments on the
Exporter State(s) of items | exporter) any) Description of items transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self-loading | Austria 2039
pistols Belgium 15
Brazil 170
Czechia 9695
Germany 832
17-13996 101/120



Al72/331

State of origin

Intermediate

Number | (if not location (if Comments on the
Exporter State(s) | of items | exporter) any) Description of items transfer
Italy 205
United States 233
2. Rifles and carbines Austria 239
Belarus 751
Belgium 212
Bulgaria 22
Canada 16
Czechia 2513
Finland 378
France 29
Germany 1 864
Italy 1 094
Poland 1
Romania 50
Switzerland 2
Turkey 1 904
United Kingdom 1
United States 250
3. Sub-machine guns Austria 142
Czechia 15248
Switzerland 1300
4. Assault rifles Poland 4
5. Light machine guns Czechia 21
Hungary 28
Serbia 100
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine guns Austria 8
Czechia 157
Romania 42
2. Hand-held under-barrel Belarus 10
and mounted grenade Czechia 27
launchers
Hungary 52
6. Mortars of calibres less Serbia 402 60 mm mortar
than 75 mm
7. Other Poland 8 57 mm cannon S-60

102/120

17-13996



A/72/331

Spain

Exports

State of origin

Intermediate

than 75 mm

Final importer Number | (if not location (if Comments on
State(s) of items | exporter) any) Description of item transfer
Light weapons
5. Portable anti-tank missile Estonia 500
launchers and rocket Indonesia 2549
systems )
Pakistan 8
Peru 135
6. Mortars of calibres less Belgium 6

17-13996

103/120



Al72/331

Sweden

Exports

State of origin

Intermediate

Final importer | Number of | (if not location (if Comments on
State(s) items exporter) any) Description of item transfer
Light weapons
4. Recoilless rifles Australia Not 84 mm Carl Gustaf Number of items
declared Recoilless multi is classified
Role weapon
Canada Not 84 mm Carl Gustaf Number of items
declared Recoilless multi is classified
Role weapon
Japan Not 84 mm Carl Gustaf  |Number of items
declared Recoilless multi is classified
Role weapon
New Not 84 mm Carl Gustaf Number of items
Zealand declared Recoilless multi is classified
Role weapon
South Africa |Not 84 mm Carl Gustaf ~ |Number of items
declared Recoilless multi is classified
Role weapon
United States |Not 84 mm Carl Gustaf  |Number of items
declared Recoilless multi is classified
Role weapon
5. Portable anti-tank missile | Luxembourg |[Not NLAW anti-armour | Number of items
launchers and rocket declared Weapon is classified
systems . . :
South Africa [Not AT4 anti-armour Number of items
declared Weapon is classified

104/120

17-13996



A/72/331

Switzerland
Exports
State of origin | Intermediate
Final importer | Number of | (if not location (if Comments on
State(s) items | exporter) any) Description of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self-loading | China 43
pistols Finland 1
Italy 1
United Arab
Emirates 5
2. Rifles and carbines China 19
Hungary 5
Luxembourg 3
United States 4
Viet Nam 26
3. Sub-machine guns Jordan 10
Lebanon 30
Poland 27
Serbia 2
Slovakia 1250
4. Assault rifles Canada 1
France 87
Germany 1
Jordan 2
Lebanon 10
Mexico 31
Serbia 2
5. Light machine guns Germany 1
Light weapons
2. Hand-held under-barrel Canada 10 Less lethal
?;fnrcr;il;:ted grenade France 4176 Less lethal
Iceland 3 Less lethal
Ireland 125 Less lethal
Kuwait 40 Less lethal
Poland 100 Less lethal
Serbia 2 Less lethal
Spain 14 Less lethal

17-13996 105/120



Al72/331

Imports

State of origin | Intermediate

Number | (if not location (if Comments on
Exporter State(s) of items | exporter) any) Description of item transfer
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine guns Belgium 20 12.7 mm MG Procured by

armasuisse for
Swiss Armed
Forces

106/120 17-13996




A/72/331

Turkey
Exports
State of origin | Intermediate
Final importer Number of | (if not location (if Comments on
State(s) items | exporter) any) Description of item transfer
Small arms
3. Sub-machine guns Albania 5 Sub-machine gun
Belarus 59 MP5 A3 sub-machine | By air
gun
Kazakhstan 6 MP5 A3 sub-machine | By air
gun
Pakistan 2 Sub-machine gun
Panama 50 MP5 A3 sub-machine | By air
gun
Senegal 51 Sub-machine gun
United Arab 1 Sub-machine gun
Emirates
Viet Nam 915 MP5 A3 sub-machine | By air
gun
4. Assault rifles Guyana 50 Assault rifle
Kenya 10 700 G3-A3 automatic By air
infantry rifle
Lebanon 19 7.62 mm MG3 By air
machine gun
Senegal 291 Assault rifle
Thailand 1 5.56 mm MKE T-50 | By air
assault rifle
Tunisia 2 Assault rifle
6. Other Germany 200 T-94 SD, T-41, T-94 By air
A2, T-94 hunting rifle
United States 2920 5.56-9 mm sporting By air
rifle
Light weapons
7. Other Bahrain 20 81 mm mortar By air

17-13996 107/120



Al72/331

Ukraine
[Original: Russian]
Exports
A B C D E Remarks
State of origin | Intermediate
Final importer Number | (if not location (if Comments on the
State(s) of items | exporter) any) Description of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self-loading | Turkey 4
pistols
2. Rifles and carbines United States 10 000
Mongolia 10
3. Sub-machine guns
4. Assault rifles
5. Light machine guns Turkey 45
South Sudan 170
6. Other
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine guns South Sudan 88
2. Hand-held under-barrel
and mounted grenade
launchers
3. Portable anti-tank guns
4. Recoilless rifles
5. Portable anti-tank missile United States 25 Missile launchers
launchers and rocket United States 60 Missiles
systems
6. Mortars of calibres less
than 75 mm
7. Other
Imports
A B c D E Remarks
State of origin | Intermediate
Number | (if not location (if Comments on the
Exporter State(s) | of items | exporter) any) Description of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self-loading | Hong Kong, 240
pistols China
Poland 60
United States 150
2. Rifles and carbines Poland 21
United States 85
3. Sub-machine guns
4. Assault rifles

108/120

17-13996



A/72/331

A B C D E Remarks
State of origin | Intermediate
Number | (if not location (if Comments on the
Exporter State(s) of items | exporter) any) Description of item transfer

5. Light machine guns

6. Other

Light weapons

1. Heavy machine guns

2. Hand-held under-barrel
and mounted grenade
launchers

3. Portable anti-tank guns

4. Recoilless rifles

5. Portable anti-tank missile
launchers and rocket
systems

6. Mortars of calibres less Poland 50
than 75 mm

7. Other

17-13996 109/120



Al72/331

United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland

Exports
State of origin | Intermediate

Final importer | Number of | (if not location (if Comments on
State(s) items | exporter) any) Description of item transfer

Small arms

1. Revolvers and self-loading | Afghanistan 255 Pistols

pistols Australia Pistols

Bahrain Pistols
Canada 1 Pistols
Chile 2 Pistols
Cyprus 20 Pistols
Djibouti 50 Pistols
Kuwait 6 Pistols
Malawi 1 Pistols
Malta 1 Pistols
Netherlands 1 Pistols
New Zealand 2 Pistols
Oman 1 Pistols
Pakistan 32 Pistols
Poland 1 Pistols
Serbia 4 Pistols
South Africa 1 Pistols
Sri Lanka 1 Pistols
United Arab 30 Pistols
Emirates
United States 110 Pistols

2. Rifles and carbines Andorra 1 Sniper rifles
Argentina 7 Sporting rifles
Australia 21 Sporting rifles
Australia 1 Rifles
Austria 7 Sporting rifles
Austria 2 Sniper rifles
Bahrain 8 Sporting rifles
Bahrain 6 Sniper rifles
Belgium 14 Sporting rifles
Bosnia and 9 Sniper rifles
Herzegovina
Botswana 3 Sporting rifles
Brazil 4 Sporting rifles
Bulgaria 6 Sporting rifles
Canada 1137 Sporting rifles
Croatia 2 Sporting rifles
Cyprus 19 Sniper rifles
Czechia 47 Sporting rifles

110/120

17-13996



A/72/331

State of origin

Intermediate

17-13996

Final importer | Number of | (if not location (if Comments on
State(s) items | exporter) any) Description of item transfer
Czechia 103 Sniper rifles
Denmark 14 Sporting rifles
Denmark 42 Sniper rifles
Djibouti 100 Sporting rifles
Egypt 1 Sporting rifles
Finland 13 Sporting rifles
Finland 21 Sniper rifles
France 11 Sporting rifles
France 7 Sniper rifles
France 34 Rifles
Georgia 1 Sporting rifles
Germany 13 Sporting rifles
Germany Sniper rifles
Hungary 4 Sporting rifles
Iceland 27 Sporting rifles
India 4 Sporting rifles
Indonesia 256 Sniper rifles
Ireland 11 Sporting rifles
Ireland 1 Sniper rifles
Italy 40 Sporting rifles
Italy 9 Sniper rifles
Jamaica 6 Sniper rifles
Japan 234 Sporting rifles
Japan 92 Sniper rifles
Japan 68 Rifles

Jordan 25 Sporting rifles
Jordan 5 Sniper rifles
Kazakhstan 3 Sporting rifles
Kenya 34 Sporting rifles
Kuwait 10 Shotguns
Kuwait 2 Sporting rifles
Kuwait 1 Rifles
Lithuania 1 Sporting rifles
Lithuania 35 Sniper rifles
Luxembourg 2 Sporting rifles
Luxembourg 2 Rifles

Malawi 4 Sporting rifles
Malaysia 1 Sporting rifles
Malaysia 13 Sniper rifles
Malta 51 Sporting rifles
Malta 1 Sniper rifles
Mauritius 4 Sniper rifles

111/120



Al72/331

State of origin

Intermediate

112/120

Final importer | Number of | (if not location (if Comments on
State(s) items | exporter) any) Description of item transfer
Monaco 2 Sporting rifles
Namibia 71 Sporting rifles
Netherlands 93 Sporting rifles
Netherlands 152 Sniper rifles
New Zealand 2 Sniper rifles
New Zealand 1 Rifles
Norway 12 Sporting rifles
Oman 2 Sporting rifles
Oman 3 Sniper rifles
Pakistan 103 Sporting rifles
Pakistan 634 Sniper rifles
Paraguay 3 Sniper rifles
Poland 23 Sporting rifles
Poland 3 Sniper rifles
Poland 4 Rifles
Portugal 1 Rifles
Portugal 9 Sporting rifles
Portugal 5 Sniper rifles
Qatar 7 Sniper rifles
Republic of 3 Sniper rifles
Korea

Romania 2 Sporting rifles
Romania 1 Sniper rifles
Russian 1 Sporting rifles
Federation

Saudi Arabia 290 Sniper rifles
Serbia 1 Rifles

Serbia 111 Sporting rifles
Serbia 3 Sniper rifles
Singapore 1 Sporting rifles
Slovakia 6 Sporting rifles
Slovenia 2 Sporting rifles
Slovenia 1 Sniper rifles
South Africa 1 Rifles

South Africa 195 Sporting rifles
South Africa 180 Sniper rifles
Spain 30 Sporting rifles
Sweden 7 Sporting rifles
Switzerland 9 Sporting rifles
Switzerland 14 Sniper rifles
Thailand 2 Sniper rifles
Turkey 5 Sporting rifles
Turkey 52 Sniper rifles

17-13996



A/72/331

State of origin | Intermediate

Final importer | Number of | (if not location (if Comments on

State(s) items | exporter) any) Description of item transfer

Ukraine 7 Sporting rifles

Ukraine 15 Sniper rifles

United Arab 300 Rifles

Emirates

United Arab 145 Sporting rifles

Emirates

United Arab 141 Sniper rifles

Emirates

United States 3 Rifles

United States 5432 Sporting rifles

United States 17 364 Sniper rifles
3. Sub-machine guns Austria 800

Bahrain 6

Brazil 642

Germany 25

Japan 273

Netherlands 3

New Zealand 99

Trinidad and 80

Tobago

United Arab 5

Emirates

United States 4
4. Assault rifles Afghanistan 273

Bahrain 38

Belgium 8

Brazil 371

Denmark 6

Djibouti 200

Finland 74

France 13

India 3

Italy 3

Japan 207

Kazakhstan 1

Mauritius 260

New Zealand 30

Oman 4

Qatar 3

South Africa 24

Switzerland 100

Turkey 3

United Arab 717

Emirates

17-13996 113/120



Al72/331

State of origin

Intermediate

114/120

Final importer | Number of | (if not location (if Comments on
State(s) items | exporter) any) Description of item transfer
United States 18
5. Light machine guns Afghanistan 7
Austria 1 500
Germany 1
Italy 2
Japan 54
Mauritius 4
New Zealand 68
United States 22
6. Other Afghanistan 1 Heavy machine guns
Algeria 3 Heavy machine guns
Bulgaria 2 Heavy machine guns
Germany 1 Heavy machine guns
Italy 2 Heavy machine guns
Japan 4 Heavy machine guns
New Zealand 12 Heavy machine guns
Oman 1 400 Heavy machine guns
Saudi Arabia 100 Heavy machine guns
Turkey 1 Heavy machine guns
United States 11 Heavy machine guns
Light weapons
2. Hand-held under-barrel South Africa 1
and mounted grenade United States 15
launchers
7. Other Australia 1 Anti-aircraft gun
France 3 Artillery
France 1 Naval gun
Ireland 1 Anti-aircraft gun
Republic of Naval gun
Korea 2
Imports
State of origin | Intermediate
Number | (if not location (if Comments on
Exporter State(s) | of items | exporter) any) Description of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self-loading | Austria 1 190 | Austria Glock pistols By air
pistols
Croatia 200 | Croatia HS Produkt pistols By air
Germany 502 | Germany Walther pistols By air
Germany 2 | Germany Steyr pistols By air
Italy 569 | Italy Beretta pistols By air
Slovakia 10 Glock 9 x 19 mm Purchase

17-13996



A/72/331

State of origin | Intermediate
Number | (if not location (if Comments on

Exporter State(s) | of items | exporter) any) Description of item transfer
Slovakia 2 697 | Slovakia Glock pistols By air
United States 3 752 | United States Sig Sauer pistols By air

2. Rifles and carbines United States 15 LMT (5.56-7.62)

6. Other Czechia 190 | Czechia CZ hunting rifles By air
Germany 10 | Germany Steyr hunting rifles By air
United States 1 40 mm gas gun Purchase

17-13996

115/120



Al72/331

United States of America

Exports
State of origin | Intermediate

Final importer | Number of | (if not location (if Comments on
State(s) items | exporter) any) Description of item transfer

Small arms

1. Revolvers and self-loading | Afghanistan 800

pistols Albania 74

Antigua and 165
Barbuda
Argentina 5211
Armenia 37
Australia 5005
Austria 699
Bahrain 200
Bangladesh 136
Barbados 8
Belgium 6021
Belize 70
Bolivia 112
(Plurinational
State of)
Bosnia and 313
Herzegovina
Brazil 1 086
Bulgaria 742
Burkina Faso 1
Canada 65 457
Chile 985
Colombia 444
Costa Rica 2592
Cote d’Ivoire 7500
Croatia 3
Czechia 2025
Denmark 1347
Djibouti 106
Dominica 53
Dominican 2320
Republic
Ecuador 88
El Salvador 5183
Estonia 33
Finland 672
France 12 684
Georgia 1144
Germany 9 825

116/120

17-13996



A/72/331

State of origin | Intermediate
Final importer | Number of | (if not location (if Comments on
State(s) items | exporter) any) Description of item transfer
Greece 135
Grenada 446
Guatemala 8 040
Guyana 1
Haiti 250
Honduras 935
Hungary 142
India 73
Indonesia 3407
Iraq 5090
Ireland 69
Israel 40 857
Italy 5057
Jamaica 7390
Japan 34
Jordan 320
Kenya 70
Kuwait 49
Latvia 8
Lebanon 1112
Luxembourg 4
Malaysia 436
Malta 29
Mexico 14 507
Namibia 293
Netherlands 217
New 217
Zealand
Nicaragua 1815
Norway 858
Oman 1
Pakistan 2871
Panama 8
Papua New 40
Guinea
Paraguay 13 212
Peru 31 833
Philippines 6736
Poland 1116
Portugal 75
Republic of 899
Korea

17-13996 117/120



Al72/331

State of origin

Intermediate

118/120

Final importer Number of | (if not location (if Comments on
State(s) items | exporter) any) Description of item transfer
Republic of 40
Moldova
Romania 43
Serbia 55
Slovakia 910
Slovenia 103
South Africa 8934
Spain 327
Saint Kitts 66
and Nevis
Saint Lucia 1
Saint Vincent 27
and the
Grenadines
Suriname 151
Sweden 381
Switzerland 6 385
Thailand 10010
The former 56
Yugoslav
Republic of
Macedonia
Tonga 4
Trinidad and 235
Tobago
Tunisia 11 646
Turkey 5285
Ukraine 2282
United Arab 55268
Emirates
United 3281
Kingdom
United 200
Republic of
Tanzania
Uruguay 529
Zambia 198
2. Rifles and carbines Argentina 8 746
5. Light machine guns Argentina 31
Australia 82
Bahrain 115
Belgium 3
Canada 3
Chile 1
Colombia 227
Croatia 23

17-13996



A/72/331

State of origin | Intermediate
Final importer | Number of | (if not location (if Comments on
State(s) items | exporter) any) Description of item transfer
Egypt 35
Estonia 11
Finland 1
France 6
Germany 10
Indonesia 444
Israel 8
Italy 2
Jordan 52
Kazakhstan 1
Kuwait 1
Lebanon 150
Malaysia 26
Mexico 243
Morocco 3
Netherlands 2017
Norway 5
Oman 1099
Pakistan 12
Panama 1756
Peru 54
Philippines 4
Poland 3
Saudi Arabia 892
Senegal 1
Singapore 4
Spain 20
Sweden 1
Tunisia 596
Turkey 570
United Arab 24
Emirates
United 9
Kingdom

Light weapons

1. Heavy machine guns France 1
Jordan 4
Lebanon 40
Mexico 15
New Zealand 2
Nigeria 8
Norway 31
Peru 8

17-13996 119/120



Al72/331

State of origin | Intermediate
Final importer | Number of | (if not location (if Comments on
State(s) items | exporter) any) Description of item transfer
Poland 15
Saudi Arabia 500
Singapore 6
Turkey 1
2. Hand-held under-barrel Argentina 2
and mounted grenade Austria 10
launchers
Belgium 8
Canada 5
Chile 2
Colombia 7
France 54
Germany 1
Italy 10
Mexico 10
Netherlands 5
Pakistan 257
Paraguay 10
Poland 12
South Africa 1
Sweden 3
Thailand 48
Tunisia 51
Turkey 4
United Arab 70
Emirates
United 1
Kingdom
5. Portable anti-tank missile Mexico 1687
launchers and rocket Saudi Arabia 207
systems

V. Views received from Governments

Lebanon

[Original: Arabic]
[18 May 2017]

The Ministry of National Defence affirms that it does not engage in the
transfer of conventional weapons, including small arms and light weapons. It has
not imported any such weapons for over seven years. The Lebanese Army does not
manufacture, produce or export any kind of weapons or ammunition. All of its
weapons are imported or confiscated. There are no weapons of mass destruction
present in Lebanon. Lebanon proposes that not just conventional weapons, but also
weapons of mass destruction should be included in the United Nations Register.

120/120

17-13996



